Known Descendants of
BAILEY ALFORD & NANCY WILLIAMS

This is a work in progress. It is known to be incomplete and probably contains some error. Please
use it accordingly. Generations six - eight were removed to protect the privacy of most of the living.

Ira Bailey Alford #7163 b. Jul 15 1781, Franklin Co., NC, (son of Isaac Alford #5168 and Mary
Alford #7096) m. Jul 24 1800, in Franklin Co., NC, Nancy Williams #7164, b. Jul 25 1780, Wake
Co., NC, (daughter of Hickman Williams #13663 and Winna Clifton #13664) d. Mar 21 1863,
Lawrence Co., TN. Ira died 1836-40, Lawrence Co., TN.

For more on him, his ancestors and descendants see Bobby Alford, AAFA #0669 "The Alford
Family," (self published, no date). Some in this genealogy was taken from that source. Some of the
data came from an undated typescript "Genealogy of John Rankin Alford Family™ by Ursie Alford
Uhl, daughter of John Rankin Alford, submitted by Marshall E. Alford, AAFA #0173. Also used as
a source was Elizabeth A. Duncan AAFA#0366, "A Glance Back Over Our Shoulders.” (self
published, no date). Letters written in 1953 by Mrs. William G. (Edith) Cogswell and one written in
1955 whose author is unknown were also source for some of our information.

Baily or Ira were not found in the North Carolina censuses prior to 1830. He may have been livingin
the household of his father or may have been in one of those counties where the census was lost.
1830 found Baily and son Alsey listed in the Lawrence Co., TN census with the following
tabulations. Bailey: 1110101-0011001; Alsey: 30001-00001

In 1840 the family was listed as "Alferd" and there were two households. One headed by Nancy
would be that of Bailey who had died earlier. 0002-00001001. She apparently had a daughter plus
two sons still at home, although the younger female could have been a daughter-in-law.

The other household was listed as J.W. Alferd but must have been a corruption of I.W. or Isaac W,
They had one female slave age 10-24. The family tabulation: 210001-20001.

In 1850 there were two Alford households: Isaac W., which included his mother, Nancy; and E.H.
(Eley Harrison) which you should see.

Children:
+ 2. I Alsey Alford #7165 b. Sep 20 1802.
+ 3. il Isaac W. Alford #7166 b. Nov 4 1805.
+ 4. iii  Mahalay Alford #7167 b. May 5 1807.

+ 5. iv. Winney Alford #7168 b. Jan 11 1810.
+ 6. v Chirena Isabelle Alford #7169 b. Dec 23 1812.
+ 7. vi Elizabeth "Betsy" Alford #7170 b. Mar 2 1815.

8.  vii Milley Alford #7171 b. 1817, Tennessee, m. Dec 30 1840, in Lawrence Co., TN, John
Greenhaw #7181. She was not included in the Cogswell account or in Ursie Alford's
family.

9.  viii Thomas Jackson Alford #7172 b. Jan 2 1818, Tennessee. Died Young.

+ 10. ix Eley Harrison Alford #7173 b. Dec 29 1820.

11. x  William Madison Alford #7174 b. Feb 23 1824, Tennessee, d. Sep 21 1846, Monterey.

He was killed in Monterey during the Mexican War.



Second Generation

Alsey Alford #7165 (1.Ira") b. Sep 20 1802, Franklin Co., NC, m. 1825, in Lawrence Co., TN, Celia
Williams #7175, b. 1801, North Carolina, d. 1886, Texas. Alsey died 1854, Galveston Co., TX.

Alsey, Celia and the first seven children were enumerated in 1850 Calloway County, KY. He
moved there from Lawrence Co., TN to operate a boat landing on the Tennessee River. He and
some of the sons went to Texas in 1854. Celia and the rest of the family moved to Texas in 1855.
She was enumerated in Freestone Co TX 1860 as the head of the household. In 1880 she was in that
county living with son- Edward who had been with her in 1860.

CENSUS HISTORY:

1850, Aug 24, Calloway Co., KY, District 2, page 437, house 546, family 549: (all children were
listed as M b. TN except the last child b.KY) Alsey 48 NC, Celia 48 NC, F.P. 22, B.M. 19, M.A. 17,
Rufus 15, Jno. R. 14, EJ. 13 A.R. 7 KY. Alsey was a farmer and F.P. a laborer.

1860, Freestone Co., TX, Fairfield, page 408, House 356, family 364: Cecelia 59 NC, Rufus L. 27
TN, Edward B. 23 KY.

We have not fixed the source for the infant daughter and Benjamin Franklin listed as children in the
genealogy, but they must have been born and died in the 1840's. The source did show Benjamin
who died in 1850.

Children:
12. i Francis Pope Alford #9231 b. 1828, d. 1850/54.
+13. ii  Mac Jimpsey Anderson Alford #9234 b. 1830.
14. iii  Marion Bridges Alford #9233 b. 1831, d. 1854.

+ 15. iv Rufus Lafonzo Alford #9235 b. May 18 1832.
+ 16. v John Rankin Alford #11987 b. Jan 18 1834.
+ 17. vi Edward Ira Bailey Alford #9237 b. 1837.
+ 18. vii Aaron Ransom Alford #9239 b. Sep 1841.
19. viii Infant Daughter Alford #9238.
20. ix Benjamin Franklin Alford #9232 b. __, d. after 1850.

Isaac W. Alford #7166 (1.1ra') b. Nov 4 1805, Franklin Co., NC, m. Jul 26 1831, in Lawrence Co.,
TN, Mary P. Edmiston #7177, b. 1812, Lawrence Co., TN, d. 1876. Isaac died Nov 23 1859,
Lawrence Co., TN.

CENSUS:

1840 Lawrence Co., TN: LW. for Isaac W, They had one female slave age 10-24. The family
tabulation: 210001-20001.

1850, Oct 9, Lawrence Co., TN, Subdivision #1, page 323, house 476, family 476: (All children
born in TN, the first five were attending school) Isaac W. 44 NC, Mary P. 38 TN, James M. 17,
Nancy 16. Isabella 14, Joseph H. 13, Robert N. 10, Thos. B., 8, Wm. P. 6, Maritta 4, Margaret E. 2,
and his mother Nancy 73 TN.



1860, Jul 24, Lawrence Co., TN 10th Civil District, page 469, house 806, family 624: (All children
are white, born TN, and attending school.) Mary P. 48 TN, Robt N. 20, Thos B. 18, Wm. P. 16,
Mary E. 14, Margaret 12, Sarah C. 9, Wm. F. Tripp 10, Mary A. Tripp 8, Isaac's mother Nancy 79
NC, Jas M. 27 and his wife Martha F. 22.

1870, Jul 5, Lawrence Co., TN 10th Civil District, page 82, house 557 (All born TN except the last
person listed who was black and may have been the slave listed in 1840) Mary P. 54 $2000 / $720,
Jospeh H. 29, W.P. 26, Mary E. 24, Margaret E. 22, Mary H. Tripp 18, Dorcas 79 B NC.

Children:
+21. i James Madden Alford #9242 b. Sep 1832.
+ 22. 1i  Nancy Jane Alford #9243 b. 1834.
23. iii Isabelle Alford #9244 b. 1836, Lawrence Co., TN.

+ 24. iv Joseph Harrison Alford #9245 b. May 1 1837.
+ 25. v Robert Newton Alford #9246 b. Nov 1839.
26. vi Thomas B. Alford #9247 b. 1842, Lawrence Co., TN, d. 1918, Birmingham, Jefferson
Co., AL. Thomas joined the 54th Tennessee Infantry Regiment in Lawrenceburg on
November 30, 1861 at which time he was listed as first sergeant of Company K. He
was later promoted to second lieutenant May 8, 1862. He was promoted to Captain
August 23, 1864 but the official date was October 27, 1863 when he became acting
captain. He moved to Birmingham, AL after the war.
27. vii William P. Alford #9248 b. 1844, Lawrence Co., TN, m. 1875, Ella Peale #9257.
28. viii Mary Etta Alford #9249 b. Dec 3 1845, Lawrence Co., TN, d. Feb 4 1936, Maury Co.,
TN, buried: Rose Hill Cem., Maury Co. TN. Mary never married.
29. ix Margaret Elizabeth Alford #9250 b. 1848, Lawrence Co., TN, d. 1875.
30. x Sarah Alford #9251 b. 1851, Lawrence Co., TN, m. Apr 1 1869, in Lawrence Co., TN,
John H. Harrison #9258.

Mahalay Alford #7167 (1.Ira") b. May 5 1807, Franklin Co., NC, m. Dec 9 1829, in Lawrence
Co., TN, Harvey A. Alexander #7176, b. 1810, Kentucky. Mahalay died 1850-60. Shown by
Ursie Alford as "Mabalia" and the children are from her account. Elizabeth Duncan listed children
Catherine E. 1831, William J. 1834, John B. 1838, James P. 1843, and Paten ? 1845.

Children:
31. i Jack Alexander #24711.
32. ii  John Alexander #24712.

33. il Jim Alexander #24713.
34. iv Grady Alexander #24714.
35. v Liza Alexander #24715.

Winney Alford #7168 (1.Ira") b. Jan 11 1810, Franklin Co., NC, m. Feb 14 1829, in Lawrence Co.,
TN, William Christopher Hicks #7178, b. Nov 2 1809, Tennessee, d. Jan 30 1877, Indiana.
Winney died Apr 10 1856. She died of typhoid - probably in Indiana. Cogswell shows her born
1811. Another secondary record shows born in Lawrenceburg, TN Elizabeth Duncan also listed son
William Harrison Hicks who was not added to the children.

William: They moved to Greene Co. IN, near Bloomfield, in 1829.

Children:
36. i Jeanetta Sophia Jane Hicks #13131 b. Jan 10 1830, m. Baker #13132.
Jeanetta died Jun 18 1857.
+ 37. ii  Elizabeth Narcissus Adelaide Hicks #7223 b. Sep 29 1832.

3



10.

38. iii Nancy Emaline Hicks #13133 b. Feb 26 1835, m. (1) Owen #13140, m. (2)
Hewes #13141, m. (3) Tarr #13142, m. (4) Slack #13143, m. (5)
Comfort #13144.

39. iv John Arthur Hicks#13134 b. Sep 15 1839.

40. v James Madison Hicks #13135 b. Jan 31 1842.

41. vi Mary Maria Hicks #13136 b. Jul 24 1844, m. Shepard #13145.

42. vii Sarah Anne Eliza Hicks#13137 b. Dec 10 1847, m. (1) Keyes #13146, m. (2)
Doyle #13147.

43. viii Chirena lIsabella Hicks #13138 b. Jul 21 1850, m. Plummer #13148.

44. ix Samantha Arabelle Hicks #13139 b. Jan 21 1853, m. Moses #13149.

Chirena lIsabelle Alford #7169 (1.Ira") b. Dec 23 1812, Franklin Co., NC, m. Feb 23 1836, in
Lawrence Co., TN, John Carrol Andrews #7179, b. Jun 19 1816, Lawrence Co., TN, (son of David
Andrews #15355 and Dorcas Paterson #15356) d. 1864, Greene Co., IN. Chirena died May 1860,
Greene Co., IN. Cogswell has Chirena born 1814 and married to John Carson Andrews and that
they moved to Greene Co., Indiana in 1843. Elizabeth Duncan says they settled near Worthington
where John followed his trade as blacksmith. John was in the Seminole Indian War in Florida in
1842.

Children:
+45. i Franklin Dewitt Andrews #7189 b. 1836.
+46. ii  Amanda Jane Andrews #7190 b. May 19 1839.
+ 47. iii Mary E. Andrews #7192 b. Nov 17 1842.

48. iv John McCune'"Mack" Andrews #7193 b. 1844, Indiana, m. Jane VanArsdal #7198.
Jane: Two sons but names not given.
+49. v Melissa Andrews #7194 b. 1848.
+ 50. vi Carson Leonidas Andrews #7191 b. Nov 21 1849.

Elizabeth ""Betsy'" Alford #7170 (1.Ira") b. Mar 2 1815, Tennessee, m. Oct 9 1844, in Lawrence
Co., TN, Harlow A. Tripp #7180. Elizabeth died 1850-60. Cogswell: "This is all I know of them,
but in the 1860 census Wm. F. Tripp, age 10, and Mary A. Tripp, age 8, are listed with the family of
Mary P. Alford (widow of Isaac W. Alford)." Considered adequate to add them to the genealogy.

Children:
51. i William F. Tripp #24709 b. 1850.
52. it Mary A. Tripp #24710 b. 1852.

Eley Harrison Alford #7173 (1.1ra") b. Dec 29 1820, Tennessee, m. Sep 5 1844, in Lawrence Co.,
TN, Elizabeth Jane Hannah #7182, b. Jun 3 1824, North Carolina, (daughter of John Hannah
#15351 and Mary Wells #15352) d. Mar 10 1888, buried: Bryant Cem., Mars Hill, Marshall Co.,
TN. Eley died Aug 10 1892, buried: Bryant Cem., Mars Hill, Marshall Co., TN.

Cemetery data submitted by Christie Baldwin shows him died Aug 10 1895. Bryant Cemetery also
known as Alford Cemetery was near Mars Hill in Marshall Co., TN

CENSUS:

1850, Oct 23, Lawrence Co., TN, page 331, house 572, family 572: E.H. 29 TN, Elizabeth J. 24 NC,
Chirena J. 5 TN, Wm. H. 1 TN, Nancy A. 2 mos TN.



13.

1860, Jul 24, Lawrence Co., TN 10th Civil District, page 468, house 798, family 617: (All children
white, born TN with Chirena & Nancy attending school) Eli H. 36 TN, Elizabeth J. 34 NC, Chirena
I. 14, Wm. H. 9, Nancy A. 8, James H. 6, Madden D. 4 and Mary A. 2.

1870, Jul 5, Lawrence Co., TN, page 81, house 532, family 570; (all children born TN) Eli H. 50,
$350/ $670. Elizabeth | 45 NC, Wm H. 21, Thomas H. 17, M.D. 14, Mary A. 12, John R. 9, Duet ?
C. 6. [The last illegible child would have been DeWitt Clinton.]

1880, Marshall Co., TN, District 17 (all children b. TN) Harrison 60 TN, Jane 54 NC, James 23,
Mary 19, John R. 17, Clinton 15.

Children:
+ 53. i Chirena Isabella Alford #8191 b. Jul 5 1845.
54. ii  William Herbert Alford #8192 b. Feb 13 1849, Lawrence Co., TN, m. Oct 14 1875, in

Lawrence Co., TN, Maggie J. Johnson #8200, b. 1855, Tennessee. William died Nov
29 1895. He was enumerated with his parents in 1850, 1860 and 1870. 1880,
Lawrence Co., TN district 13: (all born TN) William 30, Maggie J. 25, Annie Johnson
44,
Maggie: Maggie was the daughter of Annie Johnson who was enumerated with the
family in 1880.

+ 55. iii Nancy Ann Alford #8193 b. Apr 10 1851.

+ 56. iv James Houston ""Hughs" Alford #8194 b. Jan 11 1853.

+57. v Madden D. Alford #8195 b. Sep 13 1855.

+ 58. vi Mary Alice ""Mollie™ Alford #8196 b. Feb 14 1858.

+ 59. vii John Robert Alford #8197 b. Oct 13 1860.

60. viii DeWitt Clinton Alford #8198 b. Mar 17 1863, Lawrence Co., TN, d. Jun 5 1944,

buried: Mars Hill, Lawrence Co., TN. Never married. CENSUS HISTORY:

1880 Marshall Co. TN living with his parents 15.
1900 Marshall Co., TN Clinton was living alone 37 021863.

1910 Marshall Co., TN Clinton D. 46 was head of household that included his sister-in-
law, Emma Alford 45, and niece, Emma'’s daughter Lenice 16.

1920 Marshall Co. TN he was living along 58.
Third Generation
Mac Jimpsey Anderson Alford #9234 (2.Alsey?, 1.Ira") b. 1830, Lawrence Co., TN, m. (1) Sarah
S. #15344, b. about 1828, Alabama, m. (2) Dec 24 1868, Elizabeth "'Lizzie™ E. Waldrom
#13436, b. Sep 15 1844, Alabama, d. Oct 6 1915, Freestone Co., TX, buried: New Antioch Cem.,
Freestone Co., TX. Mac died 1881, Freestone Co., TX.
CENSUS HISTORY:

1860, Freestone Co., TX Fairfield, page 408, house 355, family 363: M.J. 29 TN farmer $908, Sarah
S. 32 AL, Alsey TX.



15.

1870, Freestone Co., TX Fairfield, page 33, house 296, family 297. M.LA. 39 TN, E.E. 25 AL, A.
10 TX, Adal TX

1880, Freestone Co., TX (all children b. TX) M.J.A. 49 TN, Elizabeth 35 AL, Alsey 20, Ada 10,
Arale 9, FannieE. 7, Elizabeth 6, Adlade 4, M.J.A. 4 mos.

1900, June 16, Freestone Co., TX 1st Precinct, (all children b. TX) Elizabeth 56 091843 AL, Arols
29 021871, Addie 22 031878, Mackie 20 051880.

1910, Freestone Co., TX: A.L. 39, Addie sis 32, M.J. bro 30.

Elizabeth: The Freestone Co. Marriage Records show her as Lizzie E. Waldione per LCM.
Children by Sarah S. :

+61. i Alsey Alford #13437 b. Jan 24 1860.
Children by Elizabeth "Lizzie" E. Waldrom:)
62. ii Ada Alford #13438 b. about 1869, Freestone Co., TX.
63. 1ii Arale L. Alford #13439 b. Feb 29 1871, Freestone Co., TX, d. Aug 5 1944, Freestone

Co., TX, buried: New Antioch Cem., Freestone Co., TX. In 1920 Freestone Co., his
neice Norine, 22 TX, was enumerated with him
64. iv Fannie E. Alford #13440 b. about 1873, Freestone Co., TX.
65. v Elizabeth Alford #13441 b. about 1874, Freestone Co., TX.
66. vi Adlade Alford #13442 b. Mar 22 1878, Freestone Co., TX.
+ 67. vii Mac Jimsey Alsey Alford #13443 b. Jan 27 1879.

Rufus Lafonzo Alford #9235 (2.Alsey?, 1.Ira") b. May 18 1832, Tennessee, m. Sep 6 1865, in
Freestone Co., TX, Mary Jane Tyler #13449, b. May 1845, Mississippi, d. 1961, buried: Hicks
Cemetery, Hamilton Co., TX. Rufusdied Jul 5 1897, Hamilton Co., TX, buried: Hico Cemetery,
Hamilton Co. TX. Birth and death dates and cemetery name from: Mrs. Brent Witty, "Hamilton
County, Texas Cemetery Records," pg 141

CENSUS HISTORY:

1860 - Freestone Co., TX Fairfield, enumerated with his mother as Rufus L. 27 TN

1870 - unable to locate him.

1880, June 26 Hamilton Co., TX, Enum Dist 69, page 370, house 512, family 512: R. S. 48 (no birth
place data) farmer, M.J. 33 MS, W.R. (m) 14 TX, S,/L. (f) 7, B. (m) 14, B.E. (f) 5.

1900, June 4 Hamilton Co., TX M.J. Alford Simmons 55 051845 MS was enumerated with husband
Joseph R. Simmons with his stepson, Walter Alfonzo Alford 8 091891 TX

1910, Hamilton Co., TX an M. J. Alford (f) 64 MS was boarding with Shady Williams.

Children:
+68. 1 Walter R. Alford #13450 b. Sep 1866.
69. ii  Toody Alford #17620 b. Mar 2 1868, Texas, d. Oct 15 1894, Hamilton Co., TX,

6



buried: Hico Cemetery, Hamilton Co. TX. Birth and death dates and cemetery name
from: Mrs. Brent Witty, "Hamilton County, Texas Cemetery Records,"” pg 141

70. iii B. Alford #13452.

71. iv Lula Alford #13451 b. about 1873, Texas, m. Wilson #15290.

72. v Bennie Pillman Alford #13453 b. Dec 26 1875, Texas, d. Jan 25 1928, buried: Hico
Cemetery, Hamilton Co. TX. Birth and death dates and cemetery name from: Mrs.
Brent Witty, "Hamilton County, Texas Cemetery Records,” pg 141. He had three
daughters and one son but we have no name for his wife or the children.

73. vi Walter Alfonzo Alford #17623 b. Sep 20 1891, Hico, Hamilton Co., TX, occupation
telegrapher, m. Elva #17624, b. about 1900, Texas.

CENSUS HISTORY.
1900 as stepson of Joseph R. & M.J.Simmons Alford.
1920, Ellis Co., TX as roomers with Daniel Burchfield.

Registered for the WWI draft June 1917 in Ennis, Ellis Co., TX. He was listed as
Walter Alfance and signed as W. A. He was a telegrapher forthe H & T C RR who was
born Sep. 20, 1891 in Hico, Hamilton, Co., TX. He had brown eyes, blond hair and
was of medium height and build.

16. John Rankin Alford #11987 (2.Alsey?, 1.Ira") b. Jan 18 1834, Lawrence Co., TN, m. (1) Jul 17
1859, in Freestone Co., TX, Martha Ann Malone #11988, b. Sep 14 1841, Copiah Co., MS,
(daughter of Isaac Malone #15386 and Pretia Nicks #15387) d. Dec 20 1876, Hico, Hamilton Co.,
TX, buried: Old Hico Cem., Hamilton Co., TX, m. (2) Mar 8 1877, in Erath Co., TX, Lerona
Elizabeth King #11989, b. Sep 7 1859, Collin Co., TX, (daughter of John Addison King #15388
and Sarah Frances Gaines #15389) d. Apr 25 1940, Dallas, Dallas Co., TX, buried: Hico City Cem.,
Hico, Hamilton Co. TX. John died Apr 1 1928, Hamilton Co., TX, buried: Hico City Cem., Hico,
Hamilton Co. TX.

The following comes from a 1974 research composition by Steve Sloan. It was entitled "The
History of Old Hico" and prepared for teacher, Mr. Davenport.

"In 1860 J.R. Alford brought his family to Hico from Freestone County, to which he had come six
years earlier, from Kentucky. In 1875 J. R. Alford, along with 21 others, went before a board of
nine doctors in Meridan, where he received a license to practice medicen (sic) in the State of Texas.
'Dr. Alford was also one of the few survivors of the Dove Creek Battle, in which rangers from
several counties, including Hamilton, were badly beaten by a tribe of Indians who were fleeing
Mexico." The last sentence was credited to an unsigned research paper "The Story of Old Hico."

"J.R. Alford's main contribution was occasioned by a petition that was sent in 1860 to the United
States Government asking for a Post Office, for the mail route went within twenty-five miles of
Hico. The petition was granted in 1861. "As J.R. Alford was one of the most prominent men and
was the best person fitted for the position, he was made Post Master," and given the honor of
naming the town. The first part of the last sentence was credited to Juddie Martins, "Hico, Past
Present, and Future™ from "The Hico News Review" June 24, 1927. "In thinking of a name, his
thoughts went back to his old home town in far away Kentucky, which was called Hico." Credited to

7



unsigned ibid. Thus he named the settlement Hico.

"The Old Hico Cemetery is located in a pasture on the property of Kal Segrest. Most of the graves
are marked by a weather worn stone, or marked only with the telltale depression. Among the
people buried in the cemetery are, the wife and son of J.R. Alford, Ike Malone, and the robbers who
robbed Ike Malone. (An illegible photo bears the caption: "J. R. Alford, Born Sep. 14, 1841, Died
Dec.20, 1876: located in the cemetery on Kel Segrest property. A partially obliberted annotation:
'J.R. born Jan 18, 1834- Died?") "

The following comments were in Ursie Alford's account.

John Rankin . . . moved to Calloway County Kentucky when quite young. His father, Alsey, had a
boat landing on the Tennessee River . . .

When he moved to Hamilton County he took a small stock of dry goods and settled on Honey
Creek. He was later appointed post master and named the town Hico. In 1874 he passed medical
examinations in Meridian and became a practicing physician.

When John R. Alford was asked to name the settlement on Honey Creek, he wanted an easy word to
read and write, and he said the view of the country around there reminded him of those in Kentucky,
so he chose "Hico." Hico, Kentucky, was in Calloway County, but it is now extinct. The meaning
of the work was "turkey-buzzard," of Indian derivation.

J. R. Alford joined the Masonic Lodge in Kentucky, probably as soon as he was 21 (January, 1855)
and the family came to Texas (Freestone County) in 1855, then he came to Hamilton County in
1860.

During the Civil War, J.R. Alford served as a volunteer in Capt. J.M. Rice's Company of Hamilton
County, to protect the frontier families from the Indians. Probably the most famous skirmish was
near San Angelo on January 8, 1865, and was called the Dove Creek Indian fight.

In the present Hico, J. R. Alford had drug stores twice (one burned) also in DeLeon (which he sold
about 1898); then he continued to practice medicine in Hico for many years. Three of his store
buildings remain in Hico, two of which have "J.R. Alford, 1892" in the door plates.

J.R. Alford was a member of the Odd Fellow Lodge (1.0.0.F.) for a number of years. Marshall,
John, and VVan were Odd Fellows. Aaron was a K. of P. Alsey and John were Woodmen.

This year (1963) the Hamilton County Historical Survey Committee planned and raised money to
erect a memorial at the location of Old Hico. Wording on the plaque is as follows:

"This site on Honey Creek marks the beginning in 1856 of the settlement of Hico. Earliest families
to locate here were those of John Q. Anderson, M.A. Fuller, J.G. Barbee, James R. and Henry
Fuller, Isaac Steen, Isaac "lke" and Thomas Malone.

"In 1860, John R. Alford, a merchant, became the first postmaster.

"Rocks from the ruins of the old mill were used in the erection of this memorial."

8



Shirley Brittain Cawyer's "The Genealogical Study of James Brittain of Buncombe County, North
Carolna™ (Stephenville, TX: np, 1988) has John Rankin born in Hico, KY. [apparently an error]

CENSUS HISTORY:

1860, June 26; Hampton, Hamilton Co., TX, house 52, family 52: John R. 26 m TN storekeeper
$2500, Martha A. 19 fw MS, Wm. R. Baker 22 m w NC laborer

1870, Hamilton Co., TX pg 16, house 122, family 123: John Olford 35 m w. LA, Martha A. 29 fw
MS, Byron 12 m w TX, Ruphus 10 mw TX, Emma 8 fw TX, Bell 6 fw TX, Ira3 mw TX, Mary 2
fw TX, Jack Fuller23 m w

1880 Soundex Hamilton Co. TX: JR.wm 46 TN, LE. wifew f21 TX, R.sonw m 18 TX, Emma
dauwf16 TX,I.B.dauw f15TX, lIrasonwm 11 TX, M.sonwm 8 TX, Aronsonw m 5 TX,
Alsey sonwm 2 TX, JA.sonwm 3 mo TX.

1900, June 25, Hamilton Co., TX, 3rd Precinct, Hico PO. (all children b TX): John R. 66 011834
TN, Lerona E. 40 091859 TX, Alsey L. 21 071878, John A. 20 101879, Etta O. 19 111880, Laura E.
17 031883, Van Dorn 15 051885, Ursie S. 4 061895.

1910 Hamilton Co. TX: John Rankin 76 TN, Lerona 50 TX, Etta 29 TX, Ursie 13 TX.

1920 Hamilton Co. TX:J.R. 85 TX, Lerona wife 60 TX, Ursie dau 23 TX, Lizzie wife 69 MS
(Something wrong with the second wife.)

Martha: Freestone Co. Marriage Records show her marriage on Nov 17 1859.
Lerona:

Ursie Alford, one of her daughters, wrote: "All were reared in Hico, Texas, the last three being born
in the present Hico, on the Bosque. The town moved over from the old settlement on Honey Creek

(2 1/2 miles southeast) when the Texas Central Railroad went through the northern part of Hamilton
County in late 1880."

Children by Martha Ann Malone:
74. 1 Byron Alford #11990 b. Aug 2 1860, Hamilton Co., TX, d. Feb 6 1877, Texas.
75. ii  Rufus Alford #11991 b. May 5 1862, Hamilton Co., TX, d. Jan 22 1875, Texas,
buried: Hico Cemetery, Hamilton Co. TX. Birth and death dates and cemetery name
from: Mrs. Brent Witty, "Hamilton Co., TX Records,” pg 141. Pension application
shows his death as 1875.
+ 76. iii Emily "Emma™ Alford #11992 b. Jun 4 1864.
+ 77. iv Arabel "Belle"™ Alford #11994 b. Dec 27 1866.
78. v lra Alford #11996 b. May 22 1867, Hamilton Co., TX, d. Nov 12 1883.
+79. vi Marshall A. Alford #11997 b. Feb 2 1872.
+ 80. vii Aaron R. Alford #12018 b. Oct 12 1874.
Children by Lerona Elizabeth King:)
+ 81. viii Alsey L. Alford #12024 b. Jul 27 1878.

9



17.

+ 82. ix John Addison Alford #12031 b. Oct 11 1879.
83. x Etta Ora Alford #12034 b. Nov 4 1880, Hamilton Co., TX, occupation teacher, m.
Allen H. Nance #12035. Etta died Feb 15 1960, buried: Hico City Cem., Hico,
Hamilton Co. TX. They had no children.
84. xi Laura Elizabeth Alford #12036 b. Mar 27 1883, Hamilton Co., TX, m. (1) Joseph W.
Stovall #12037, m. (2) Walter A. Cox #12038. Lauradied Mar 21 1964, Dallas,
Dallas Co., TX, buried: Hico City Cem., Hico, Hamilton Co. TX.
Walter: They had no children.
+ 85. xii Van Dorn Alford #12039 b. May 14 1885.
86. xiii Ursie Sarah Alford #12051 b. Jun 17 1896, Hamilton Co., TX, m. J. Franklin Uhl
#12052. Ursie died May 2 1978, Austin, Travis Co., TX, buried: Hico City Cem.,
Hico, Hamilton Co. TX. They had no children.

Edward Ira Bailey Alford #9237 (2.Alsey?, 1.Ira*) b. 1837, Lawrence Co., TN, m. Jul 23 1868, in

Freestone Co., TX, Susan M. lvye #13444, b. about 1848, Arkansas. Edward died 1887, Freestone
Co., TX.

Data received from descendants of the family list him as "Edwin" but all the Texas census records -
year after year - list him as Edward.

He served as a private in Capt. Stadifers Co. F. 19th Brigade, Texas Militia, Beat 2.

CENSUS HISTORY:

1870 Freestone Co., TX, Fairfield PO, house 156, family 156: Edward 30 AL, Annie 27 GA, Willie
3TX, W.M. 1TX, Drucilla 48. This data does not track well with what we think we know about
this family. Drucilla is supposed to be his mother Celia b. 1801.

1880, Freestone Co., TX (all children b. TX) page 531, family 64: Edward 43 TN, Susan 32 AR,
Robert 11, Ann 9, Thomas 5, James 2, Sealy mother 77 NC.

Children:
+87. | Robert Winford Alford #13445 b. May 1869.
88. ii  Annie Alford #13446 b. about 1871, Texas, m. Mar 17 1889, in Freestone Co., TX, W.
P. Rayney #24756.
+ 89. iii Thomas Franklin Alford #13447 b. Sep 15 1875.

90. iv James Edmund Alford #13448 b. Aug 28 1878, Texas, m. (1) Aug 4 1904, in LaClede
Co., MO, Laura Belle Alexander #24649, b. Mar 2 1874, d. Apr 1 1919, buried:
Stoutland City Cem, Laclede Co., MO, m. (2) Ida Hotelling #24644, b. Sep 23 1887,
(daughter of William Hotelling #25198 and Harriet Torrey #25199) d. Apr 1 1981,
Springfield, Greene Co., MO, buried: Bellview Baptist Cem., Greene Co., MO. James
died Mar 19 1952, Springfield, Greene Co., MO, buried: Bellview Baptist Cem., Greene
Co., MO. He was enumerated 1910 in Greene Co., MO
Ida: Before marrying James, Idawas married to Edwin Loran White.

91. v Jackson Childs Alford #24757 b. Jan 28 1880, m. (1) Jennie #24758, m. (2)
Cora A. #24759. Jackson died Jun 30 1956, Modesto, Stanislus Co., CA.

92. vi Susie Alford #24718 b. Nov 1882, m. Oct 22 1902, in Johnson Co., TX, P. R.

10



Flenniken #24719.

93. vii Elizabeth "Lizzie™ Alford #24760 b. Aug 1883.

94. viii Agnes Alford #24761 b. Jun 1887, m. 1952, in Delta Co., TX, Walter W. Garrison
#24762.
Walter: One record showed Walter as William Wesley.

18. Aaron Ransom Alford #9239 (2.Alsey?, 1.Ira") b. Sep 1841, Kentucky, m. Mary Elizabeth Wilson

21.

#13454, b. Dec 1850, Mississippi. Aaron died 1928.
CENSUS HISTORY
Where was he in 1860 and 1870?

1880, Freestone Co., TX page 518, house 206, family 206 (all children b. TX) A.R. 38 KY, Mary 28
MS, B.F. 9, W.M. 9, Finetta 7, R.L. 4, Nora 2.

1900, June 6, Bosque Co., TX Iredell City Aaron 58 091841 TN, Lizzie 49 121850 MS, Frank 29
011871 TX, Pope 18 061882 TX;

1910, Hamilton Co. A.P. 68 TN, Mary Elizabeth 59 MS, Chas A. Slaughter GSon 14 TX.

Children:
95. 1 B. Frank Alford #13455 b. about 1871, Freestone Co., TX. Frank was enumerated
with the family in 1900. Twin - no children.
96. ii  William M. Alford #13456 b. about 1871, Freestone Co., TX. Twin No children.
+ 97. iii Finetta Alford #13457 b. about 1873.

+ 98. iv Rufus L. Alford #13458 b. May 1 1876.
+99. v Nora Alford #13459 b. about 1878.
+ 100. vi Pope Alford #13460 b. Jun 1881.

James Madden Alford #9242 (3.1saac?, 1.Ira") b. Sep 1832, Lawrence Co., TN, m. (1) Dec 21
1858, in Lawrence Co., TN, Martha F. Childress #9252, b. about 1838, Tennessee, d. 1876, m. (2)
Oct 21 1891, in Lawrence Co., TN, Camila Bond #9253, b. 1851. CENSUS HISTORY:

1860 He and his relatively new bride were enumerated with his mother and her family.

1870, June 2, Lawrence Co. TN 8th Civil District, page 57, house 18, family 22. All were born in
TN and the two oldest children were attending school. They were listed as Alfred: James M. 37,
$300, house carpenter, Martha T. 32, Emma C. 10, William R. 8, James B. 4, Charles A. 2, Edward
C. 1 mo.

1880 Lawrence Co. TN, District 1, all white, born TN. James M. 47 farmer & merchant, Martha F.
42, William B. 18, James B. 14, Charles A. 12, Joseph H. 6, Maggie S. 3 and Mary B. SCOTT dau
17. The latter child does not fit earlier enumerations.

1900 Lawrence Co., TN he and Camilla were enumerated with and as the father-in-law and mother-
in-law of Wm. R. Lewis.

11



22.

24,

The following is part of a piece that was credited to "Goodspeed's History of Lawrence County."
"VI The Proud Old Families (The family histories in this section have not been researched in depth.
Much was given by older family members and taken from old family bibles and papers. Some
documentation is listed. 1f more information is desired, contact author or person whose name
appears with the family history.)

"ALFORD "James H. Alford, son of Isaac W. and Mary Edmiston Alford, was born in 1832. In
1858, he married Martha F. Chilress and to this union was born eight children: Emma, William R.,
James B., Charles A., Edward C., George T., Joseph H. and Marrie S. William, Edward, and
George all died in infancy.

"In 1862, James M. Alford enlisted in Co. B., 9th Tenn. Calvary, Confederate States Army. He
served until the war was over and in 1868, was elected Circuit Court Clerk of Lawrence County.

"His daughter, Maggie Alford Lewis, became a well-known business woman in Lawrenceburg after
the death of her husband.

"One of the sons” Continue this in the record of son James B.
Children by Martha F. Childress:
+ 101. i Emma Cornelia Alford #11229 b. 1859.
102. i William R. Alford #11230 b. 1861, Lawrence Co., TN, d. 1882, buried: Mt Nebo
Cem., Lawrence County, Texas.
+ 103. iii James Berlin Alford #11231 b. Mar 1863.
+ 104. iv Charles A. Alford #11232 b. Oct 18 1867.
105. v Edward C. Alford #11233 b. 1869, Lawrence Co., TN, d. 1871.
106. vi George J. Alford #11234 b. 1872, Lawrence Co., TN, d. 1873, Mt Ararat Cem,
Lawrence County, TN.
107. vii Joseph Herbert Alford #11235 b. Jun 7 1874, Lawrence Co., TN, d. Mar 8 1898, Mt
Ararat Cem, Lawrence County, TN, buried: Kidd Cem., Lawrence Co., TN.
+ 108. viii Maggie S. Alford #11236 b. Jan 16 1876.

Nancy Jane Alford #9243 (3.1saac?, 1.Ira") b. 1834, Lawrence Co., TN, m. Dec 2 1858, in
Lawrence Co., TN, Stephen Alexander Nowlin #9254, b. 1837, d. 1890.

Children:
109. i  Elizabeth Payne Nowlin #24779 b. 1859.
110. ii Thomas Alonzo Nowlin #25228.
111. iii William Edward Nowlin #25229.

Joseph Harrison Alford #9245 (3.Isaac?, 1.Ira") b. May 1 1837, Lawrence Co., TN, m. Jan 2 1876,
in Lawrence Co., TN, Tennie Elizabeth Austin #9255, b. Dec 1 1852, Tennessee, d. Dec 19 1917,
Maury Co., TN, buried: Rose Hill Cem., Maury Co. TN. Joseph died May 1 1903, Maury Co., TN,
buried: Rose Hill Cem., Maury Co. TN. CENSUS HISTORY:

1860, June 12, Lawrence Co., TN, 8th District. Joseph H. 23 TN a grocery keeper enumerated with
the Robert J. Kelly family. Page 448, house 136, family 125.

1870 Not found in this census.

12



1880, Lawrence Co., TN, district 10. (all born TN) Joseph 43 farmer, Tennie 27, Lesley 3, Mary V.
10 mos, Mollie E. sister 33.

1900, Maury Co. TN (all born TN) J.H. 63, Jinney E. 47, L.E. 23, Mary 21, F.B. 18, Mattie L. 16,
E.H. 14, Cathleen 12, M.E. sister 55.

See daughters in recent censuses

112. i

113. ii

114. iii

115. iv

116. v

117. i

Children:

Leslie EInora Alford #11280 b. Feb 17 1877, Lawrence Co., TN, d. Sep 27 1941,
Maury Co., TN, buried: Rose Hill Cem., Maury Co. TN.

Mary Virginia Alford #11281 b. Jul 17 1879, Lawrence Co., TN, d. Aug 8 1943,
Maury Co., TN, buried: Rose Hill Cem., Maury Co. TN.

Francis Arabella Alford #11282 b. Sep 29 1881, Lawrence Co., TN, d. Oct 19 1953,
Maury Co., TN, buried: Rose Hill Cem., Maury Co. TN.

Mattie Lou Alford #11283 b. Oct 25 1883, Lawrence Co., TN, d. Jan 28 1968, Maury
Co., TN, buried: Rose Hill Cem., Maury Co. TN. Elizabeth Duncan's book shows her
born 1887.

Edgar Harrison Alford #11284 b. Aug 5 1885, Lawrence Co., TN, d. Feb 7 1920,
Maury Co., TN, buried: Rose Hill Cem., Maury Co. TN.

Kathleen Alford #11285 b. Apr 18 1888, Lawrence Co., TN, d. Feb 9 1960, Maury
Co., TN, buried: Rose Hill Cem., Maury Co. TN.

25. Robert Newton Alford #9246 (3.Isaac?, 1.Ira") b. Nov 1839, Lawrence Co., TN, m. Jul 24 1862, in
Lawrence Co., TN, Martha Ann Edmiston #9256, b. Aug 1844, d. 1920. Robert died 1915.

37.

118. i
119. i

+ 120. iii
121. iv
+ 122. v
123. vi

Children:

Marrie Elizabeth Alford #24780 b. 1866, d. 1866. twin

William James Alford #11286 b. Aug 11 1866, Lawrence Co., TN, m. (1) Dec 21
1892, in Lawrence Co., TN, P. Ella C. Hampton #11292, b. Apr 7 1866, Williamson
Co., TN, (daughter of Cary D. Hampton #30562 and Sue H. #30563) d. Dec9
1919, m. (2) Dec 1924, Mary Scott #30561. William died Sep 25 1951, buried:
Ethridge Cem., Lawrence Co., TN. twin. 1900 Lawrence Co., TN William J. 34 TN
081865, Ella C. 34 TN 041866

1910 Lawrence Co.,, TN W,J. 44 TN, P.E. 44 TN.

Gilbert Isaac Alford #11287 b. Jan 10 1870.

John W. Alford #11288 b. Nov 1875, Lawrence Co., TN.
Robert J. Alford #11289 b. Oct 12 1877.

Lizzie Bell Alford #11290 b. Feb 1880, Lawrence Co., TN.

124. vii Mattie E. Alford #11291 b. Sep 1884, Lawrence Co., TN.

Elizabeth Narcissus Adelaide Hicks #7223 (5.Winney?, 1.1ra') b. Sep 29 1832, Giles Co., TN, m.
Oct 25 1849, in Greene Co., IN, Oliver Perry Fuller #7224, b. Aug 15 1825, Brown Co., OH, d.
Oct 30 1904, Kingman, Kingman Co., KS. Elizabeth died Nov 25 1921, Kingman, Kingman Co.,

KS.

+ 125. i
126. ii
127. iii

Children:

Florence Winnie Fuller #7225 b. Sep 2 1851.

Flora Ann Fuller #24724 b. Sep 2 1851, d. Aug 18 1853.
Celestia Sedora Fuller #24725 b. Mar 17 1853, d. Feb 12 1938.

13



45.

46.

47.

128. iv Arthur Lewis Fuller #24726 b. Nov 27 1854, d. Aug 15 1887.
129. v William Gabriel Fuller #24727 b. Jun 18 1858, d. Nov 17 1912.
130. vi Elizabeth Emma Fuller #24728 b. Dec 23 1859, d. Jul 20 1860.
131. vii Weltha Ada Fuller #24729 b. Sep 11 1861, d. Jan 8 1862.
132. viii Oliver Perry Fuller #24730 b. Oct 12 1862, d. Oct 27 1936.
133. ix Minnie Ethel Fuller #24731 b. Dec 17 1864, d. Feb 27 1931.
134. x John Mattias Fuller #24732 b. Jan 20 1867, d. Jun 3 1944.
135. xi Arvilla Grace Fuller #24733 b. Mar 8 1869, d. Feb 18 1940.

+ 136. xii James L. Fuller #15374 b. Oct 14 1871.
137. xiii Chirena Adella Fuller #24752 b. Feb 15 1876, d. Nov 29 1953.

Franklin Dewitt Andrews #7189 (6.Chirena?, 1.Ira") b. 1836, Tennessee, m. Jane Bartley #7195.
Children:
138. i William Edward Andrews #24784 m. Emma Harris #24791.
139. i Jessie Mae Andrews #24785 m. S. P. Stalcup #24792.
140. iii  Otto Andrews #24786 m. Lillie Allen #24793.
141. iv Effie Olive Andrews #24787 m. H.B. Poore #24794.
142. v lvalnez Andrews #24788 m. Fred Corlett #24795.
143. vi Belle Andrews #24789 m. John Spice #24796.
+ 144. vii Maggie Andrews #7217 b. 1875.

Amanda Jane Andrews #7190 (6.Chirena?, 1.Ira*) b. May 19 1839, Lawrence Co., TN, m. Nov 26
1857, in Worthington, Greene Co., IN, Eli Christopher Johnston #7196, b. Sep 20 1830, Daviess
Co., IN, d. Mar 11 1889, Roseville, Warren Co., IL, buried: Old Roseville Cem., Warren Co., IL.
Amanda died Mar 23 1927, San Diego, San Diego Co., CA, buried: Old Roseville Cem., Warren
Co., IL. After her mother's death, Amanda took her younger sisters to live with them in Illinois.
Eli:

The following was extracted from "Portrait and Biographical Album of Warren Cty. Illinois"
(Chicago: Chapman Brothers, 1886). From a section on Eli C. Johnston: "Previous to coming here,
Nov. 26, 1857, in Greene County, his native State, he was married to Miss Amanda, daughter of
John C. and Charena (Alford) Andrews, natives of Tennessee. Her father was a blacksmith by trade,
and was born in Lawrence Co., Tenn, where Mrs. Johnston, wife of the subject of this notice, was
born May 19 1839. She was four years old when her parents moved to Greene Co., Ind., where they
resided until their death, that of the mother occuring in May 1860 in her 46th year and that of the
father in 1864, when he was 52 years of age. Mrs. Johnston was the oldest but one of her parents'
family, which consisted of three sons and three daughters. She was educated at Broomfield College,
and resided with her parent, following the vocation of teaching and assisting the mother in the
household duties until her marriage.”
Children:

145. i Edward C. Johnston #7200 b. Nov 7 1858, m. Ora Adkisson #24797.
+ 146. ii  William D. Johnston #7201 b. Mar 16 1860.
+ 147. iii Chirena Blanche Johnston #7202 b. Feb 18 1866.
+ 148. iv  Minnie Johnston #7203 b. Mar 8 18609.

149. v Estella Johnston #7204 b. Aug 12 1873.

Mary E. Andrews #7192 (6.Chirena?, 1.Ira") b. Nov 17 1842, Indiana, m. May 15 1864, George
Heard Dixson #7197, b. 1844, d. 1896. Mary died Dec 16 1920.

14



49.

50.

53.

55.

56.

Children:
150. i Flora T. Dixson #24880 b. Mar 18, m. Nov 5 1885, Charles West #24886, d. 1941.
Flora died Jan 7 1932.
151. ii  Charles Dixson #24881 b. May 28 1866, d. Jan 8 1870.
152. iii Lillian M. Dixson #24882 b. Oct 28 1866, m. Sep 25 1890, Volney V. Tubbs #24887.
+ 153. iv  Amanda J. Dixson #24883 b. Apr 3 1876.
+ 154. v Mabel Blanche Dixson #24884 b. Jan 29 1879.
+ 155. vi Leone Edice Dixson #24885.

Melissa Andrews #7194 (6.Chirena?, 1.Ira") b. 1848, Indiana, m. Edward Bovee #7199. Melissa
died Feb 13 1927.

Children:
156. i Dan Bovee #24898.
157. ii  Harry Bovee #24899.

Carson Leonidas Andrews #7191 (6.Chirena?, 1.1ra") b. Nov 21 1849, Giles Co., TN, m. (1) Apr
20 1867, in Burlington, 1A, Mary Elizabeth Boyd #7184, b. Dec 11 1847, Roseville, Warren Co.,
IL, (daughter of John B. Boyd #15353 and Elizabeth O'Neall #15354) d. May 19 1914, Grove, OK,
buried: Southwest City, McDonald Co., MO, m. (2) about 1918, Rachael Ruggles #24900, d. 19109.
Carson died Jan 22 1924, Grove, OK, buried: Southwest City, McDonald Co., MO.

Children by Mary Elizabeth Boyd:
+ 158. i  Florence Eudoris Andrews #24817 b. Dec 24 1867.
+ 159. ii  Orlando Clinton Andrews #7185 b. Dec 19 1870.
+ 160. iii John Henry Andrews #24818 b. Feb 23 1881.
+ 161. iv Fred Leanidas Andrews #24819 b. Nov 1 1884.
+ 162. v Albert Sidney ""Dick" Andrews #24820 b. Dec 20 1888.

Chirena Isabella Alford #8191 (10.Eley?, 1.1ra") b. Jul 5 1845, Lawrence Co., TN, m. Oct 18
1865, George W. Davidson #8199, b. 1847. Elizabeth Duncah shows her as Chesina Jane.

Children:
163. i  George Davidson #24781.
164. 1i  James Davidson #24782.
165. iii Elizabeth Davidson #24783.

Nancy Ann Alford #8193 (10.Eley?, 1.1ra") b. Apr 10 1851, Lawrence Co., TN, m. Jun 8 1869, in
Lawrence Co., TN, J. W. Hudson #8201.
J.: Elizabeth Duncan has him as J.F. Hudson.
Children:
166. i  Maggie Hudson #25196 b. Jan 19 1876, d. May 23 1901, buried: Robertson Fork Cem,
Marshall Co. TN.

James Houston ""Hughs' Alford #8194 (10.Eley?, 1.Ira") b. Jan 11 1853, Lawrence Co., TN, m.
Mar 29 1882, in Lawrence Co., TN, Virginia Caldonia Austin #8202, b. Oct 12 1861, Lawrence
Co., TN, (daughter of Philip G. Austin #8245 and Mary Francis Johnson #8246) d. Dec 19 1935,
Edgeley, La Moure Co., ND, buried: Mars Hill Cem, Lawrence Co., TN. James died Dec 12 1924,
Edgeley, La Moure Co., ND, buried: Mars Hill, Lawrence Co., TN. Cemetery data submitted by
Christie Baldwin shows him born 1862, and her born 1853.

Children:

15



57.

58.

59.

+ 167. 1 Phillip Harrison Alford #8222 b. Nov 30 1884.

168. ii  Nannie Elizabeth Alford #8223 b. Oct 1885, buried: Edgeley, La Moure Co., ND.

169. iii Charlie Alford #8224 b. Aug 1892, m. Pearl #8227. He married late and had
no children.

170. iv Mary Alford #8225 b. May 1899, m. Orin Walter #8226. Mary buried: Edgeley, La
Moure Co., ND.

Madden D. Alford #8195 (10.Eley?, 1.Ira") b. Sep 13 1855, Lawrence Co., TN, m. Mar 9 1887, in
Marshall Co., TN, Emma Belle Bryant #8203, b. Mar 4 1864, Tennessee, d. Jun 9 1931, buried:
Mars Hill Cem, Lawrence Co., TN. Madden died Nov 23 1908, buried: Mars Hill, Lawrence Co.,
TN. CENSUS HISTORY:

In 1860 & 1870 he was enumerated with his parents.
1880 not yet located.

1900, Marshall Co., TN, 17th Civil District. (all b. TN) Madden 43 185609, Emma 36 186403,
Lonice 10 188909.

1910, Marshall Co., TN Emma SIL 45 TN, Lenice 18 TN. Enumerated as sister-in-law of D. Clinton
Alford, Maddens's brother.

1910, Marshall Co., TN Emma 55, J. Mylus Kaiser 30 SIL, Lenise Kaiser dau 30

Madden and Emma had an infant son, not named, who was buried in Bryant Cemetery.

Children:
171. i Lenice Alford #8221 b. Sep 1889, Tennessee, m. Kaiser #25195. Lenice died
1941, buried: Mars Hill Cem, Lawrence Co., TN.

Mary Alice ""Mollie" Alford #8196 (10.Eley?, 1.Ira") b. Feb 14 1858, Lawrence Co., TN, m. Feb 10
1881, William H. Bryant#8204. Mary died Jul 12 1893, buried: Bryant Cem., Mars Hill, Marshall
Co., TN.
William: dBase has him as William M. [[ 'l ADD SON ERNEST ALFORD BRYANT -- SEE
BOBBY. ]
Children:
172. i Velma Clint Bryant #8247 b. Apr 24 1883, d. Nov 28 1886, buried: Bryant Cem.,
Mars Hill, Marshall Co., TN.

John Robert Alford #8197 (10.Eley?, 1.1ra") b. Oct 13 1860, Lawrenceburg, Lawrence Co., TN, m.
Dec 31899, in Marshall Co., TN, Livonia P. Doggett #8205, b. Apr 15 1873, Blue Creek, Marshall
Co., TN, (daughter of Allen Polk Doggett #24769 and Hannal Caroline Loudon #24770) d. Apr 25
1954, Oklahoma Co., OK, buried: Memorial Cem., Oklahoma City, OK. John died May 28 1951,
Oklahoma Co., OK, buried: Memorial Park, Oklahoma Co., OK.
Children:

173. i  Zona Belle Alford #8206 b. Sep 7 1900, Tennessee. Never married

+ 174. ii  R. V. Alford #8207 b. Jun 1 1903.

16



175. iii  Christie Wilson Alford #8208 b. Feb 28 1906, Tennessee, m. Nov 6 1931, in
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., OK, Paul F. Baldwin #8209, b. May 24 1906, Texas,
d. Apr 9 1996, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., OK. Christie is founding member
#0006 ALFORD AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION, INC.
Paul: 440-05-9386

Fourth Generation

61. Alsey Alford #13437 (13.Mac?, 2.Alsey?, 1.Ira) b. Jan 24 1860, Freestone Co., TX, m. Sep 11

67.

1884, in Freestone Co., TX, Mary Virginia Childs #13463, b. Mar 1 1866, Texas, d. Hyk 13 1961,
Hamilton Co. TX, buried: Hico City Cem., Hico, Hamilton Co. TX. Alsey died Jan 1942, Hamilton
Co. TX, buried: Hico City Cem., Hico, Hamilton Co. TX.

They were married as A. Alford and M.V. Childs.
CENSUS HISTORY:
1860-1880 He was enumerated with his parents in Freestone Co., TX

1900, June 20, Hamilton Co., TX, 3rd Precinct, Hico PO (all b. TX) Alsey 40 01860, Mary V. 34
031866, Rosa V. 14 041886, Sallie E. 11 071888, Murray 4 051896.

1910, Freestone Co. (all b TX) Alsey L. 50, Addie sister 32, M.J. brother 30. also enumerated 1910,
Hamilton Co. (all b TX) Alsey 50, Mary V. 1866, Sallie 21, Murray 13, Ava 9, Kate -1.

1920 Hamilton Co.. (all b TX) Alsey 59, Mary J. 53, Ava M. 18, Katherine 12.

Children:
+ 176. i Rosa V. Alford #13464 b. Apr 1885.
177. ii  Sallie Ella Alford #13465 b. Jun 16 1883, Texas, ref: 450-05-2505, d. Jul 14 1971,
buried: Hico Cemetery, Hamilton Co. TX.
+ 178. iii Murray C. Alford #13466 b. May 1896.
179. iv Ava Morine Alford #13467 b. 1901, Texas, m. Roddy #13489. She had 3 girls
and one boy but we have no names. In 1920 she was enumerated with her uncle Arole
L. Alford as Norine Smith. Her birth year shown as 1898 and 1901.
: WHERE DID "RODDY" COME FROM. SHE WAS A SMITH IN 1920.
180. v Katherine ""Kate™ Alford #13468 b. about 1908, Texas, d. 1956. Hico Co. Cemetery
has Kathryn Ruth A. 10 Sep 1907 - 4 Oct 1956 supposed to be the same.

Mac Jimsey Alsey Alford #13443 (13.Mac?, 2.Alsey?, 1.Ira") b. Jan 27 1879, m. Clara Rebecca
Anderson #29457, b. Oct 29 1896, d. Oct 3 1984, buried: New Antioch Cem., Freestone Co., TX.
Mac died Aug 2 1942, buried: New Antioch Cem., Freestone Co., TX.

CENSUS HISTORY:

1880, Freestone Co., TX with his parents as M.J.A. 4 months, b. Jan.

17



68.

1900, Freestone Co., TX 1st precinct, with mother as Mackie 20 TX 051880
1910, Freestone Co., TX with his brother, Alsey L., as M.J. 30 TX

1920, Eastland Co. TX. It may have been him in Huntsville City as Mack, 40 TX with wife Clara
23 TX. The wife of his first cousin, Alsey L. Alford, was enumerated in Eastland Co. in 1920.

He registered for the WWI draft Sep 1918 in Fairfield, Freestone Co., TX. He had blue eyes, light
hair, and was of medium height and build. He was a self-employed ginner in Turlington, Freestone
Co. He gave his birth date as Jan. 21, 1880 and his nearest relative as A.L. Alford. He was not
married. He reported that two fingers of his right hand were missing and it's been assumed that he
lost those in a ginning accident.

Children:

181. i  Mack Jimsey Alford, Jr. #29458 b. Oct 4 1920, d. Feb 10 1926, buried: New Antioch
Cem., Freestone Co., TX.

182. ii  Arale Monroe Alford #29459 b. May 22 1924, d. Aug 2 1942, buried: New Antioch
Cem., Freestone Co., TX.

Walter R. Alford #13450 (15.Rufus®, 2.Alsey?, 1.Ira') b. Sep 1866, Texas, m. Emilie C.
#17617, b. Feb 1864, Texas. Walter died 1920.

CENSUS HISTORY:
1880, Hamilton Co., TX with his parents as W.R. 14 TX

1900, June 4, Burleson Co., TX 4th precinct: Walter R. 33 TX 091866, Emilie C. 36 TX 021864,
Martin 1 TX 081899.

1910, unable to find Walter or son Martin.

Children:

183. i  Martin Eugene Alford #17618 b. Aug 3 1899, Burleson Co., TX, occupation railroad
worker, m. Blanche Zemer #17619, b. Jul 7 1903, d. Sep 22 1997, Ellis Co., TX.
Martin died May 24 1973, Ellis Co., TX.

CENSUS HISTORY:

1900, Burleson Co. TX with parents as Martin 1 TX 081899.

Registered for WWI draft Sep 1918 in San Antonio, Bexar Co., TX. He was not
married and had blue eyes, light hair and was tall of slender build. He gave his birth
date as Aug. 3, 1899. His nearest relative as his mother, Emilia Alford who lived at 604
St. James St., San Antonio- the same as his address. He was employed as a chauffeur
for Roth Brothers, 214 N. Flores, San Antonio.

18



SSN 703-14-5972. SSDI showed his last place of residence to be in Virginia.

76. Emily "Emma" Alford #11992 (16.John?, 2.Alsey?, 1.1ra") b. Jun 4 1864, Hamilton Co., TX, m.
Sep 51880, Lewis Vincent Steen #11993, b. Feb 8 1858, Freestone Co., TX, (son of Isaac H. Steen
#31075 and Amanda E. Lewis #31076) d. Nov 12 1921, Orange Co., CA. Emilydied Apr 31942,
Orange Co., CA.

Some of her descendants are not included in this genealogy because Ursie Alfords account did not
list their spouses and the names of children are confusing and ambiguous.

Ursie showed her d. Texas but recent Internet data shows Orange Co. CA.

Lewis:

Census history: 1880 and 1900, Hamilton Co. TX; in 1900 they have been married 19 years. She
has had 10 children, 6 of whom are living. This means not all of the ones who died are listed below.
They had Marshall A. after 1900. 1910--Floyd Co. TX 1920--Orange Co.. CA [Percy Valcour came
before rest of the family] 1930--Anaheim, Orange Co. CA--Owen R., Emma and Marshal A. Steen
[Percy Valcour, Lewis V. Jr. in their own households]

WWI Draft Registrations--Percy Valcour registered in Orange Co. CA. Lewis Vincent Jr.
registered in Floyd Co. TX (can't find registrations for other sons)

Children:
184. i Ida Elona Steen #31077 b. 1881, Hamilton Co., TX, d. 1881, Hamilton Co., TX.
+ 185. i Percy Valcour Steen #13476 b. Dec 10 1882.
186. iii Roy Steen #13477 b. 1884, d. 1910.

187. iv Pearly L. Steen #31078 b. Oct 1884, Hamilton Co., TX. No further record found after
1900 census.

188. v Amanda Steen #31079 b. 1886, Hamilton Co., TX, d. 1887, Hamilton Co., TX.

189. vi LydiaE. Steen #13478 b. Aug 11 1888, Hamilton Co., TX, m. Walter Gordon Collins
#31080, b. Feb 7 1889, Georgia, d. Aug 1981, Floyd Co., TX. Lydia died Mar 4 1979,
Floydada, Floyd Co., TX.

190. vii Nellie Eleanor Steen #13479 b. Nov 1890, Hamilton Co., TX.

191. viii Owen Steen #13480 b. 1896.

192. ix Robert Owen Steen #31082 b. Aug 3 1896, Hamilton Co., TX, d. Nov 11 1980, San
Bernardino Co., CA.

193. x Lewis Vincent Steen, Jr. #13481 b. Jun 30 1898, Hamilton Co., TX, m. Freda Clara
Ipsen #31081, b. Aug 11 1901, California, d. Jun 24 1986, Orange Co., CA. Lewis
died Sep 9 1973, Orange Co., CA.

194. xi Marshall Aaron Steen #13482 b. 1906, Hamilton Co., TX, d. 1938.

77. Arabel "Belle" Alford #11994 (16.John?, 2.Alsey?, 1.Ira") b. Dec 27 1866, Hamilton Co., TX, m.
Dec 30 1885, J. N. McFatter #11995. Arabel died 1975, Texas. See sister Emily's note about

19



79.

80.

81.

descendants. The same applies here.

Children:
195. i Charles E. McFatter #13483 b. 1889, d. 1962.
196. ii Helen Julius McFatter #13484 b. 1891.

197. iii Artie D. McFatter #13485 b. 1896, d. 1960.
198. iv Benjamin C. McFatter #13486 b. 1898, d. 1918.

Marshall A. Alford #11997 (16.John®, 2.Alsey?, 1.Ira") b. Feb 2 1872, Hamilton Co., TX, m. Aug 6
1893, in Erath Co., TX, Bertha Pettijohn #11998, b. Feb 1872, Texas, d. Oct 1950, McLennan
Co.,TX, buried: Rosemound Cem., Waco, McLennan Co., TX. Marshall died Feb 20 1933,
McLennan Co.,TX, buried: Rosemound Cem., Waco, McLennan Co., TX.
Cemetery record has b. 1873.
Marriage data from "ErathCo., TX Marriage Records Vol 2, 1891-1900"
Ursie Alford's package shows the marriage as August 2.
Marshall's death data from Death certificate 9525.
Children:

+199. i  Warrie Lewis Alford #11999 b. Dec 1899.
+ 200. ii Claris Marshall Alford #12005 b. Aug 2 1903.

201. iii Merle Alford #12016 b. about 1905, Texas, d. about 1906.

202. iv Wanda Belle Alford #12017 b. about 1907, Texas, d. about 1912.

Aaron R. Alford #12018 (16.John®, 2.Alsey?, 1.1ra") b. Oct 12 1874, Hamilton Co., TX, m. Oct 25
1899, Daisy Bailey #12019, b. Mar 1875, Texas. Aaron died 1958.

CENSUS HISTORY:
1880 Hamilton Co TX,with his parents as Aron 5 TX.
1900, June 22, Hamilton Co., 3rd Precinct, Hico PO: Aaron R. 25 101874 TX, Daisy 25 031875 TX.

Not yet found in 1910, 1920

Children:

203. i Garland Bailey Alford #12020 b. 1900, Texas.

204. ii  Neomi Hazel Alford #12021 b. 1905, Texas, m. Fullerton #12022. Neomi died
1967.

205. iii Lillian Ruth Alford #12023 b. 1907, Texas, m. Fullerton #13487.

Alsey L. Alford #12024 (16.John?, 2.Alsey?, 1.Ira") b. Jul 27 1878, Hamilton Co., TX, m. (1) Jan 2
1907, in Hamilton Co., TX, Sedalia Payte #12025, b. 1883, d. 1934, m. (2) Jun 1946, Annie
Rosson #12026. Alsey died 1961.

CENSUS HISTORY:

20



82.

85.

1880, Hamilton Co., TX with parents as Alvy 2 TX
1900 Hamilton Co., TX
1910 Unable to find him. (was not in Marion Co. AR. see below)

1920 Eastland Co., TX wife Sedalia 36 AR, Aline 17 OK,Dorothy 8 OK, Joy 5 NM, Alsey 4 TX.
Where was Alsey?

Alsey registered for the WWI draft September 1918 in Flippin, Marion Co., AR where he was

farming. He had blue eyes, auburn hair, and was tall and of medium build. He named has wife as
"Sedalia" and gave his birth date as July 27, 1878.

Children by Sedalia Payte:
206. i Aline Alford #12027 b. May 10 1908, Texas, d. Jun 13 1925.
207. ii  Dorothy Alford #12028 b. May 26 1911, m. A D Cody #12029.
+ 208. iii Joy Alford #12030 b. Nov 6 1914.

John Addison Alford #12031 (16.John?, 2.Alsey?, 1.Ira") b. Oct 11 1879, Hamilton Co., TX, m. Jan
6 1904, Lena L. Washam #12032, b. 1887, d. 1960. John died Apr 10 1952.

CENSUS HISTORY:
1880 Hamilton Co. TX with his parents. He was listed as J.A. 7 months old, b. Dec.
1900, June 25, Hamilton Co., TX 3rd precinct with his parents. John A. 20 101879 TX

1910 Floyd Co., TX boarding with Ezekil Slaughter: John A. 30 TX, Lena L. 23 TX, Loia dau 5
NM.

1920 Comanche Co., TX (as Alferd) John A. 40 TX, Lena 32 TX, Lois 15 NM
Children:
209. i  Amy Lois Alford #12033 b. Jan 7 1905, New Mexico, d. Apr 6 1983, Tarrant Co., TX,
buried: Mt Olive, Ft. Worth, Tarrant Co., TX.

Van Dorn Alford #12039 (16.John®, 2.Alsey?, 1.Ira") b. May 14 1885, Hamilton Co., TX, m. Jul 19
1908, Myra Anne Benge #12040, b. 1885, Texas, d. 1925.

CENSUS HISTORY:
1900, Hamilton Co., TX with parents as "Vandorn” 15 TX
1910, Knox Co., TX Van D. 24 TX, Myra Ann 24 TX

In 1920 she was enumerated with her father, Dudley Benge in Baylor Co., TX, as Mira A. 34. Her

21



87.

89.

children were John D. 8, Zo A. 7, Van D. 5 Joseph J. 1 yr 6mo - all born Texas.

Registered for WWI draft Sep 1918 in Benjamin, Knox Co., TX. He was a self-employed farmer
with brown eyes and hair and of medium height and slender build. He gave his birth date as May 14
1885 and his wife's name as Myra. His left arm and hand were paralyzed.

Children:
210. i John Dudley Alford #12041 b. May 26 1911, Texas.
211. ii  Zoe Anne Alford #12042 b. Sep 29 1912, Texas.
212. iii Van Dorn Alford #12043 b. Dec 5 1914, Texas, d. Aug 6 1931.
+ 213. iv Joe Benge Alford #12044 b. Jun 23 1918.

Robert Winford Alford #13445 (17.Edward?®, 2.Alsey?, 1.Ira") b. May 1869, m. Bettie Lewis
#24755, b. Feb 22 1877, Texas, (daughter of Franklin Lewis #31059 and . #31060) d. Jul 13 1935,
Galveston, Galveston Co., TX, buried: Lakeview Cem., Galveston, TX. Robert buried: Oaklawn
Cem., Delta Co., TX.

CENSUS HISTORY:
1880 Freestone Co., TX with his parents.

1900 Johnson Co,. TX 1st precinct: Robert W. 31 TX 051869, Bettie 22 TX 021878, Emma 4 TX
081895, Clarra M. 2 TX 041897, Thomas F. bro 23 TX 081876, Lizzie sis 16 081883, Agness sis 13
TX 011887.

1910 Childress Co., TX: Robert W. 41 TX, Bettie 32 TX, Emma 14 TX, Clara M. 13 TX, Virga M.
8 OK, Christopher K. 6 OK, Clifford 1 TX.

Bettie: DC#33046
Children:
214. i Emma Alford #25200 b. Aug 1895, Texas.
+ 215. ii  Clara M. Alford #25201 b. Apr 29 1897.
216. iii Virga M. Alford #25202 b. about 1902, Oklahoma.
+ 217. iv Christopher K. Alford #25203 b. about 1904.
+ 218. v Clifford Winford Alford #25204 b. May 30 1908.

Thomas Franklin Alford #13447 (17.Edward®, 2.Alsey?, 1.Ira') b. Sep 15 1875, Texas, occupation
farmer, m. Jessie H. #15345, b. Jan 22 1822, d. Apr 28 1965, buried: Bluff Creek Cem.,
Soda, Polk Co., TX. Thomas died Feb 14 1939, Polk Co., TX.

CENSUS HISTORY:

1880, Freestone Co., TX - he was enumerated with his parents

1900 Johnson Co., TX - he was enumerated with brother Robert W., his wife and several other
siblings.

22



97.

98.

1910, Kaufman Co., TX (all b. TX): Thomas T/F 32, Jessie 28, Virgie 7, Guthrie A. 5, Violia 2.

1920, Polk Co., TX (all b. TX) Thomas F. 45, Jessie A. 38, Virgie 14, Cathie (m) 14, Viola 12.
Edwin 6, Johnnie 9 mos. (Cathie is apparently a corruption of Guthrie)

Registered for WWI in Soda, Polk Co, TX Sep. 12, 1918. He was a farmer with blue eyes, blond
hair, and of medium height & stout build.

Children:

219. i Virgie Alford #15346 b. about 1904, Texas.

220. ii  Guthrie Alford #15347 b. about 1906. Note that enumeration in 1920 Polk Co., TX
shows as a son named Cathie.

221. iii Viola Alford #15348 b. about 1908, Texas.

222. iv Edwin Alford #15349 b. about 1914, Texas.

223. v Susie Irene Alford #30685 b. Dec 14 1917, Polk Co. TX, d. Dec 26 1917, Polk Co.
TX, buried: Bluff Creek Cem., Soda, Polk Co., TX.

224. vi Johnnie Alford #15350 b. about 1920, Texas. Age 9 months on census day.

Finetta Alford #13457 (18.Aaron®, 2.Alsey?, 1.Ira") b. about 1873, Freestone Co., TX, m.
Bates #13490.
Children:
225. i Thomas Bates #13491.

Rufus L. Alford #13458 (18.Aaron?, 2.Alsey?, 1.Ira') b. May 1 1876, Freestone Co., TX, m. Dec
25 1895, in Chambers Co., TX, May #13469, b. about 1886, Texas.

CENSUS HISTORY:

1880 Freestone Co. TX, Enumerated as R. L. with his parents

1900 Not yet found.

1910, Hamilton Co. Rufus E. 34 TX, May 23 TX. Maurine 2 TX.

1920 Dallas Co. (all b. TX) Rufus 40, Mae 35, Maurine 11, Lionell 9, Jack 4
Registered for WWI draft Sep 1918 in Dallas, TX. The draft board listed him as Rufus Elfonas and
he signed as Rufus E. He and his wife May resided at 710 Laurell Ave. He gave his birth date as

May 1, 1876 but no birth place. He had brown eyes, dark hair and was of medium height and build.
He was employed as a traveling salesman for American Oil & Refining Co., of Houston, TX.

Children:
226. i Maurine Alford #13470 b. about 1908, m. Rue #24720.
227. ii  Lionel W. Alford #17621 b. about 1911, Texas. Ursie said he was "at Abilene"

228. iii Jack Alford #17622 b. about 1916, Texas, d. before 1963.

23



99. Nora Alford #13459 (18.Aaron?, 2.Alsey?, 1.1ra") b. about 1878, Texas, m. Robertson
#24721. She must have also married a "Slaughter" because Ursie listed her son as Charlie
Slaughter.

Children:

229. i Charles Slaughter #24722 b. 1895, d. 1941. He was enumerated with grandfather
Aaron Alford in 1910. He had two sons and two daughters but we have no name for
wife or children.

100. Pope Alford #13460 (18.Aaron?, 2.Alsey?, 1.Ira") b. Jun 1881, m. Carrie #13461, b. 1884,
Texas. CENSUS: 1910, Hamilton Co., TX: Pope 28 TX, Carrie 26 TX, Roosevelt 3 TX.
Children:
+ 230. i Roosevelt Alford #13462 b. 1907.

101. Emma Cornelia Alford #11229 (21.James?, 3.Isaac?, 1.Ira*) b. 1859, Lawrence Co., TN, m. Dec 11
1877, in Lawrence Co., TN, Harvey D. McClure #11237, b. 1853, Alabama, occupation doctor, d.
1888. Emma died 1891, buried: Mt Nebo Cem., Lawrence Co., TN.

Children:
231. i Maude McClure #24771 b. 1880, d. 1896.
232. ii  Claude McClure #24772 b. 1881.
+ 233. iii Francis Sue McClure #24773 b. 1882.

103. James Berlin Alford #11231 (21.James?, 3.1saac?, 1.Ira") b. Mar 1863, Lawrence Co., TN, m. Apr
18 1894, in Lawrence Co., TN, Ruth Wilken Cole #11238, b. Mar 1872, Tennessee, d. Aug 14
1961. James died 1939, buried: Summertown, Lawrence County, TN.

Children:

234. i LenaJames Alford #11247 b. estimated 1898, Tennessee, m. Apr 51922, in Lawrence
Co., TN, O. C. Usher #11251.

235. ii  Fannie Alford #11248 b. Apr 1900, Tennessee, m. Pennington #11252.

236. iii Maggie Lizzie Alford #11250 b. 1901, Tennessee, m. Baugus #11254.

+ 237. iv Mattie Tom Alford #11249 b. Feb 7 1911.
238. v Willie C. Alford #11246 b. Sep 1995, Tennessee, d. 1913, buried: Summertown,
Lawrence County, TN.

104. Charles A. Alford #11232 (21.James?, 3.1saac?, 1.Ira") b. Oct 18 1867, Lawrence Co., TN, m.
Minnie E. Burns #11239, b. 1862, Tennessee, d. 1928, Palo Pinto Co., TX, buried: EImwood Cem.
Palo Pinto Co. TX. Charles died Sep 10 1942, Palo Pinto Co., TX, buried: EImwood Cem. Palo
Pinto Co. TX. CENSUS HISTORY:

1870 & 1880 enumerated with parents in Lawrence Co. TN.
Children:
+ 239. i James Burns Alford #11255 b. Jan 28 1890.
240. ii Catherine Alford #30677 b. 1895, Tennessee.

108. Maggie S. Alford #11236 (21.James?, 3.Isaac?, 1.Ira") b. Jan 16 1876, Lawrence Co., TN, m. Nov
27 1895, in Lawrence Co., TN, William R. Lewis #11240, b. 1863, d. 1917. Maggie died Jul 17
1951, Lawrence Co., TN, buried: Mimosa Cem., Lawrence County, TN.

Children:
241. 1 William Lewis #24777.

24



242. ii  Floyd Lewis #24778.

120. Gilbert Isaac Alford #11287 (25.Robert?, 3.1saac?, 1.1ra") b. Jan 10 1870, Lawrence Co., TN, m. (1)
Elma Foutz #11293, b. Aug 3 1880, Tennessee, d. Jan 31 1919, buried: Kidd Cem., Lawrence Co.,
TN, m. (2) Ronie #25205, b. about 1879. Gilbert died Jan 26 1940, buried: Kidd Cem.,
Lawrence Co., TN. Note that in 1870, which was his first census, he was enumerated as Gilbert, but
in all later censuses he was Gillie.

CENSUS HISTORY:

1900 Tennessee, Maury Co, Merchant Street in Mt. Pleasant: Gillie 30 TN 011870, EIma 19 TN
081880, Bonnie 0 TN 031900.

1910 Tennessee, Lawrence Co., all b. TN: Gillie 40, Elma 29, Bonnie L. 10, Marlene 8, Gillie L. 5,
Boyd 2.

1920 Not yet found
1930 Tennessee, Lawrence Co., Gillie 60, Ronie 51.

Wife was listed as Ronie in 1930 census, which would be 2nd wife. Elizabeth Duncan's book lists
children as Jackie and Tommie with no dates. The children listed are from the census.

You need to add that Gillie Isaac was in Colbert Co. AL in 1920 and there were three additional
children by the first wife (she probably died in childbirth with another): James Thomas (1912),
Joseph Foutz (1915) and Maggie Elma (1917). In 1930 when Gillie has remarried, all of the
children are living in Shelby Co. Six are living with Marlene as head of household and Gillie Lee is
married (wife Jacqueline) and also living in Shelby Co.

More complete names are listed in the 1920 census: Bonnie L. Marlene Gillie Lee Boyd Edmiston
James Thomas Joseph Fouts (Foutz?) Maggie (Margaret?) ElIma

Also from the SSDI: Gillie Lee, b. 25 Aug 1905, d. Mar 1978, Jackson, Hinds Co. MS Boyd
Edmiston, b. 1 Aug 1908, d. Jun 1985, Jacksonville, Duval Co. FL

We might find some marriage records in Shelby Co. from 1920 on.
Lynn 7/9/2006

Children by Elma Foutz:

243. i Bonnie L. Alford #24764 b. 1900, Lawrence Co., TN.
244, ii  Marlene Alford #24765 b. 1902, Lawrence Co., TN.
245. iii  Gillie L. Alford #24766 b. 1905, Lawrence Co., TN, m. Jacqueline S. #29415,

b. Jun 1 1907, d. Mar 30 1989, Jackson, Hinds Co., MS, buried: Lakewood Memorial

25



122.

125.

136.

144.

Park, Jackson, MS. CENSUS: 1920, Lawrence Co., enumerated with and as nephew of
Algie Chafin.
246. iv Boyd Alford #24767 b. 1908, Lawrence Co., TN.

Robert J. Alford #11289 (25.Robert?, 3.1saac?, 1.1ra*) b. Oct 12 1877, Lawrence Co., TN, m. Nov
18 1903, in Lawrence Co., TN, Hattie Estella Moore #11294, b. 1882, Lawrence Co., TN, d. 1962,
buried: Kidd Cem., Lawrence Co., TN. Robert died 1957, buried: Kidd Cem., Lawrence Co., TN.
CENSUS HISTORY:

1880 -1900 Enumerated with parents.

1910, Lawrence Co., TN (all b. TN) Robert J. 32, Estella H. 27, Robert B. 3, Edward M. 1

1920, Lawrence Co., TN (all b. TN) Robert J. 42, Hattie E. 37, Robert E., 13, Edward 11, Clarence
5.

1930, Lawrence Co., TN he, Estella and Clarence were enumerated with her parents. Bob J. 52,
Estella 47, Clarence 16.

Children:
+ 247. 1 Roy Robert Alford #11298 b. Sep 10 1906.
+ 248. ii Edward Moore Alford #11299 b. about 1909.

249. iii Clarence Alford #24768 b. 1915, Lawrence Co., TN.

Florence Winnie Fuller #7225 (37.Elizabeth®, 5.Winney?, 1.1ra') b. Sep 2 1851, Greene Co., IN,
m. Jan 7 1869, in Mahaska Co., IA, Benjamin Franklin Wymore #7226, b. Jan 1 1845, d. Nov 25
1875, Mahaska Co., IA. Florence died Apr 5 1909, Kingman, Kingman Co., KS.

Children:
+ 250. i Oscar Franklin Wymore #7227 b. Apr 21 1873.

James L. Fuller #15374 (37.Elizabeth?, 5.Winney?, 1.1ra") b. Oct 14 1871, Mahaska Co., I1A, m. Jan
6 1897, in Winfield, Cowley Co. KS, Laura Mabel Orr #15375, b. Jun 16 1879, Winfield, Cowley
Co. KS, d. Nov 29 1962, Winfield, Cowley Co. KS. James died May 18 1961, Winfield, Cowley
Co. KS.

Children:
251. i  Delphine Hazel Fuller #24750 b. Aug 15 1897.
252. ii  Flosie Mildred Fuller #24751 b. Jan 27 1899, d. 1996, Onalaska, TX.
+ 253. iii Lucille Ellen Fuller #15376 b. Nov 23 1900.

Maggie Andrews #7217 (45.Franklin®, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira") b. 1875, m. Bert Robison #7218.
Bert: A champion fiddler and dance-caller in Kansas.

Children:
254. i Carrie Belle Robison #7221.
255. ii  Nelle Robison #7222 m. Clyde Sm___ #24790.
256. iii Carson J. Robison #7219 b. 1897, m. divorced, Bernice #7220. He servedin

World War Il. After working on the railroad in Oklahoma and in the Texas oil fields he
decided to go to Kansas City and become a song writer. He played guitar and
harmonica and was a fine whistler-and a fine singer. After making a name for himself
in Kansas City he went to New York and was immediately given a contract by Victor.

26



146.

147.

148.

153.

154.

155.

158.

In one seven year period he composed more than 150 songs and appeared on NBC.

William D. Johnston #7201 (46.Amanda®, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira") b. Mar 16 1860, m. May 17 1882, Ida
Stem #24798, b. Nov 24 1861, d. Oct 18 1930. William died 1922.

Children:
+ 257. i Myrella Johnston #7231 b. Mar 18 1883.
+ 258. ii  Evelyn Johnston #24799.

Chirena Blanche Johnston #7202 (46.Amanda®, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira') b. Feb 18 1866, m. Sep 13
1887, Walker Taliaferro #7205.

Children:
+ 259. i Demose Taliaferro #24813.

Minnie Johnston #7203 (46.Amanda’®, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira') b. Mar 8 1869, Ellison, Warren Co., IL,
m. Dec 29 1887, in Roseville, Warren Co., IL, Francis ""Frank’ Malcolm #7206, b. Nov 13 1867,
Bushnell, McDonough Co., IL, (son of John Wesley Malcolm #25192 and Harriet Emma Staat
#25193) d. Feb 17 1938, Fresno, Fresno Co., CA, buried: Belmont Cem, Fresno, CA. Minnie died
May 1 1923, Fresno, Fresno Co., CA, buried: Belmont Cem, Fresno, CA.

Children:
+ 260. i O'Bera Estella Malcom #7207 b. Oct 20 1888.
+ 261. ii Edith Minnie Malcolm #7208 b. Oct 10 1892.

262. iii John Eli Malcolm #7209 b. Jun 5 1895.

Amanda J. Dixson #24883 (47.Mary?, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira") b. Apr 3 1876, m. Dec 25 1895, David G.
Belt #24888. Amanda died Feb 24 1952.

Children:
263. 1 Jane Belt #24889.
264. ii  Margaret Belt #24890.
Mabel Blanche Dixson #24884 (47.Mary?, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira") b. Jan 29 1879, m. Oct 9 1907,
Dwight Day #24891.
Children:
265. i Alice Day #24892.
266. i Dixson Day #24893.
267. iii Margaret Day #24894.

Leone Edice Dixson #24885 (47.Mary?, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira') m. Sep 14 1904, Franklin Thomson
#24895.
Children:
268. i  Donald Thomson #24896.
269. ii Carl Thomson #24897 b. Jul 4 1914.

Florence Eudoris Andrews #24817 (50.Carson?, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira") b. Dec 24 1867, Roseville,
Warren Co., IL, m. Feb 25 1885, in Seward, NE, Frances Grigsby #24821, b. Aug 21 1864, Fulton
Co., IL, (son of John Grigsby #24901 and Margaret Clark #24902) d. Feb 22 1952, Oklahoma.
Florence died Jul 4 1945, Oklahoma.

Children:
+ 270. i Maude Elvin Grigsby #24822 b. Mar 21 1886.

27



159.

160.

161.

162.

+ 271.
+ 272.
+ 273.

274.

+ 275.

ii
iii
iv
v

Vi

Emmit Earl Grigsby #24823 b. May 16 1888.

Edna May ""Malo" Grigsby #24824 b. Sep 26 1891.

Francis Leslie ""Jim" Grigsby #24825 b. May 4 1894.

Le Roy Grigsby #24826 b. May 118 1897, Mangum, OK, d. Aug 18 1917. LeRoy died
in WW 1.

Zelma Florence ""Flo™ Grigsby #24827 b. Dec 26 1899.

Orlando Clinton Andrews #7185 (50.Carson?, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira") b. Dec 19 1870, Roseville,
Warren Co., IL, m. (1) Nov 22 1899, in Nebraska, Genie Elvira Kershner #7186, b. Dec 2 1876,
Nebraska, d. Apr 17 1930, m. (2) Jun 10 1931, Eva McCoy #24849, b. 1885. Orlando died Jul 4

1953.

+ 276.

+ 277.
278.

279.

+ 280.
+ 281.
+ 282.
+ 283.

iv

v
Vi

Children by Genie Elvira Kershner:

Opal Leone Andrews #24833 b. Jan 16 1901.

Hazel Gertrude Andrews #24834 b. Jan 17 1904.

Oliver Carson Andrews #24835 b. Oct 15 1905, Dundy Co., NE, m. (1) divorced,
Louise Risley #24842, m. (2) Feb 14 1951, Marie McConaught Mason #24843, b.
Sep 17 1896, d. Mar 15 1968, m. (3) Nov 5 1969, Beulah Grace Owen Sulser #24844,
b. Jul 23 1901. Oliver died Dec 14 1975.

Alta Marie Andrews #24836 b. Oct 16 1907, Dundy Co., NE, m. Jun 26 1935, Oscar
Edward Miller #24845, b. Oct 23 1895, d. Nov 1 1971. Oscar brought a son to the
marriage: Warren Stewart Miller (1920-1981) but since he was not an Alford
descendant his line will not be included in this limb of the tree.

Hester Elizabeth Andrews #7187 b. Jan 9 1911.

Harold Clinton Andrews #24837 b. Jun 26 1913.

vii Alfred K. Andrews #24838 b. Mar 10 1916.
viii Robert Il Andrews #24839 b. Jan 18 1919.

John Henry Andrews #24818 (50.Carson?, 6.Chirena?, 1.1ra") b. Feb 23 1881, Applelton City, MO,
m. Jul 15 1907, Estella Hooper #24850, b. Oct 10 18 , d. Sep 20 1968. John died Aug 26 1959.

+ 284.
+ 285.
286.

Children:

Florence Edna Andrews #24851 b. Jul 15 1908.

Al J. Andrews #24852 b. May 2 1918.

William D. Andrews #24853 b. Sep 24 1925, m. Sep 20 1968, Cara Jean Freamon
#24857, b. May 18 1927, Little Rock, Pulaski Co., AR.

Fred Leanidas Andrews #24819 (50.Carson?, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira') b. Nov 1 1884, Valpariso, NE, m.
Aug 22 1906, Estella Richendiffer #24858, b. Jul 24 1898, d. Apr 7 1956. Fred died Oct 19 1936.

287.

+ 288.
+ 280.
290.

i
i
iii
iv

Children:

Alverna Vivian Andrews #24859 b. Nov 28 1907, Bladen, NE, m. 1938, William A.
Gutierrez #24863, b. Jan 1 1900, d. Mar 13 1953.

Howard Leonida Andrews #24860 b. Aug 2 1909.

Paul Ray Andrews #24861 b. Mar 20 1915.

Florence Eileen Andrews #24862 b. Nov 14 1922, Jerone, ID, m. 1946, Albert
Ostrow #24866.

Albert Sidney "'Dick" Andrews #24820 (50.Carson®, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira") b. Dec 20 1888, Bladen,
NE, m. Aug 19 1915, Ida Lankford #24867, b. Sep 7 1892, d. Mar 28 1976. Albert died Apr 11

1972.

28



Children:

291. i Leon Landkord Andrews #24868 b. 1916, d. Aug 25 1917.
292. ii  Joseph Clinton Andrews#24870 b. Jun 22 1919, m. Dec 28 1974, Ruth Edgar
#24876.
+ 293. iii Bonnie Virginia Andrews #24871 b. Dec 1 1920.

+ 294. iv Robert Leonard Andrews #24872 b. Aug 26 1922.
+ 295. v Edwin Dewitt Andrews #24873 b. Aug 16 1924.
296. vi Richard S. Andrews #24869 b. Nov 24 1937, m. (1) divorced, Florene Cooper
#24874, m. (2) divorced, Louise Parris #24875. His birth year was 1917 on one page
and 1937 on another. Neither seem correct.

167. Phillip Harrison Alford #8222 (56.James®, 10.Eley?, 1.Ira*) b. Nov 30 1884, Tennessee, m. in
Edgeley, La Moure Co., ND, Mabel Gertrude Haas #8228, b. Oct 18 1894, Edgeley, La Moure
Co., ND, d. Dec 2 1978, Ellensburg, Kittitas Co., WA. Phillip died Jul 8 1958, Kittitas Co., WA,
buried: Ellensburg, Kittitas Co., WA. He moved to North Dakota from Tennessee about 1915.

Children:
+ 297. i Mina Virginia Alford #8229 b. Oct 21 1917.
298. ii  Mabel Frances Alford #8230 b. 1918, La Moure County, North Dakota, d. 1918, La

Moure County, North Dakota.
299. iii Clifton Harrison Alford #8231 b. Oct 17 1920, d. 1944. He died in World War Il.
300. iv Clinton Franklin #8232 b. Mar 23 1922, d. May 2 1936.
301. v Clayton Kenneth Alford #8233 b. May 29 1923.
302. vi Madden Douglas Alford #8234 b. Mar 26 1925.
303. vii DeWayne Alford #8235 b. Jun 30 1927, d. Oct 10 1960.
304. viii Melba Jean Alford #8236 b. Nov 4 1930, m. McKim #82309.
305. ix Marian Elaine Alford #8237 b. Jan 13 1933, m. Sennett #8238.

174. R. V. Alford #8207 (59.John?, 10.Eley?, 1.Ira") b. Jun 1 1903, Tennessee, m. Apr 15 1935, Stacie
L. Russell #8210.
Children:
306. i  Marilyn Louise Alford #8211 b. Dec 21 1935, Oklahoma Co., OK, m. Jun 17 1956,
Stanley L. L"Hoste #8220. Marilyn died May 9 1968, buried: St. Louis Cem, New
Orleans, Louisiana.
307. ii  Kathryn Joanne Alford #8212 b. Dec 24 1937, Oklahoma Co., OK, m. Jul 23 1960,
Theodore C. Batek #8219.
308. iii  William John Alford #8213 b. Oct 12 1947, Harris Co., TX.
+ 309. iv David Richard Alford #8214 b. Jan 18 1949.
310. v Deborah Jane Alford #8215 b. Jan 17 1954, Harris Co., TX, m. Dec __ 1975, David
Grogg #8216.

Fifth Generation
176. Rosa V. Alford #13464 (61.Alsey*, 13.Mac?, 2.Alsey?, 1.Ira") b. Apr 1885, Texas, m.
Gleason #13488. Rosa died 1961.
Children:
311. i Arnold Gleason #24716.

178. Murray C. Alford #13466 (61.Alsey’, 13.Mac®, 2.Alsey?, 1.Ira') b. May 1896, Texas.

29



Children:
312. i Ray Alford #24717.

185. Percy Valcour Steen #13476 (76.Emily!, 16.John?, 2.Alsey?, 1.1ra") b. Dec 10 1882, Hamilton Co.,
TX, m. Mary Alva Eubanks #15390, b. Feb 17 1887, Texas, d. Mar 22 1962, Los Angeles, Los
Angeles Co., CA. Percy died Aug 6 1962, Nevada Co., CA.

Mary: She married a Morrison after divorcing Percy.

Children:
313. i Flora Elder Steen #15391 b. 1908.
314. ii Gilbert Louis Elder Steen #15392 b. 1928.
315. iii Dana Elder Steen #15393 b. 1930.

199. Warrie Lewis Alford #11999 (79.Marshall*, 16.John?, 2.Alsey?, 1.Ira') b. Dec 1899, Texas, m.
1923, Ernestine Mullinix#12000. Warrie died 1956, buried: Waco, McLennan Co., TX.
Children:
+ 316. i Margaret Ann Alford #12001 b. Dec 26 1926.
+ 317. ii  Wanda Lu Alford #12003 b. 1933.

200. Claris Marshall Alford #12005 (79.Marshall*, 16.John?, 2.Alsey?, 1.1ra") b. Aug 2 1903, Bell Co.,
TX, occupation salesman, m. Dec 22 1928, in Waco, McLennan Co., TX, Daisy Mae Wetzel
#12006, b. May 26 1908, (daughter of Jacob Wetzel #15519 and Elizabeth Jones #15520). Claris
died Nov 27 1988, buried: Brownsville, Cameron Co., TX.

Daisy: Marriage recorded, License 20, page 215.

Children:
+ 318. i  Marshall Edward Alford #12007 b. Jan 25 1930.
+ 319. ii  Jimmie Joe Alford #12011 b. Oct 4 1933.

208. Joy Alford #12030 (81.Alsey?, 16.John?, 2.Alsey?, 1.Ira') b. Nov 6 1914, Texas, m. A. D. Cody

#13471.
Children:
320. i Steven Timothy Cody #13472 b. 1946.
321. ii  Nancy Alan Cody #13473 b. 1947.
322. iii Robert Darrell Cody #13474 b. 1948.

323. iv Philip Rankin Cody #13475 b. 1951.

213. Joe Benge Alford #12044 (85.Van®*, 16.John®, 2.Alsey?, 1.1ra") b. Jun 23 1918, ref: 454-01-1403, m.
Jul 1942, George Marie Swarthout #12045. Joe died Jun 3 2003, Colorado. Joe is a founding
member #136 ALFORD AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION.

Children:
324. i Frances Ann Alford #12046 b. Jun 12 1948, m. Harry Spicer, Jr. #12047. Frances is
a founding member #0172 ALFORD AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION.
+ 325. ii  Joe Dudley Alford #12048 b. Jun 2 1952.

215. Clara M. Alford #25201 (87.Robert*, 17.Edward?, 2.Alsey?, 1.1ra") b. Apr 29 1897, Texas, m. Ellis
Reed DeVasier #31069, b. Apr 17 1886, Texas, d. Jan 4 1964, Galveston, Galveston Co., TX. Clara
died Nov 22 1977, Galveston, Galveston Co., TX.

Children:
326. i Flossie Mae DeVasier #31070 b. Dec 18 1915, Port Lavaca, TX, m. James Hollis

30



217.

218.

230.

233.

237.

239.

Black #31073. Flossie died Jun 4 1999, Victoria Co., TX.
327. ii  Joseph Henry DeVasier #31071 b. Aug 27 1917, d. Oct 13 2008.
328. iii  Allen Ellis DeVasier #31072 b. Aug 1919, Texas, m. Anna Jean Jones #31074.

Christopher K. Alford #25203 (87.Robert*, 17.Edward?, 2.Alsey?, 1.1ra") b. about 1904, Oklahoma,
m. Esther Lucille Brown #31065. Christopher apparently changed his name from Christopher K.
to William Robert Alford Jr. in late 1936 or early 1937. His doing so leaves some question as to
exactly what his father's name was.
Children:

329. i Charles Ray Alford #31066 b. Oct 14 1931, Navarro Co., TX.

330. ii James Edward Alford #31067 b. May 25 1936, Galveston Co., TX.

331. iii William Robert Alford, Jr. #31068 b. May 11 1937, Galveston Co., TX.

Clifford Winford Alford #25204 (87.Robert*, 17.Edward?, 2.Alsey?, 1.Ira') b. May 30 1908, Texas,
m. Loraine Eberling #29721. Clifford died May 14 1968, Galveston Co., TX, buried: Old City
Cem., Galveston, TX.

Children:
+ 332. i Clifford Winford Alford, Jr. #31061 b. 1933.

Roosevelt Alford #13462 (100.Pope*, 18.Aaron®, 2.Alsey?, 1.1ra") b. 1907, Texas. Ursie Alford's
account showed him as "Roswell" and deceased.
Children:
333. i Jack Alford #24723. Ursie listed him as "in Snyder."

Francis Sue McClure #24773 (101.Emma’*, 21.James?, 3.1saac?, 1.Ira") b. 1882, m. Charles Ross
Lacy #24774. Francis died 1951.

Children:
334. i Norman Ross Lacy #24775.
335. ii  Mable Alice Lacy #24776.

Mattie Tom Alford #11249 (103.James’, 21.James?, 3.Isaac?, 1.Ira") b. Feb 7 1911, Ethridge,
Lawrence County, Tennessee, m. Roy Clyde Barnett #11253. Mattie died Oct 1995, Cookeville,
Putnam Co., TN.

Children:
+ 336. | Barnett #12560.

James Burns Alford #11255 (104.Charles®, 21.James?, 3.Isaac?, 1.Ira") b. Jan 28 1890, Lawrence
Co., TN, ref: JAM890TN, m. (1) Hattie Gladys Knowles #11256, b. Feb 3 1894, Bell Co., TX, d.
Oct 4 1985, Palo Pinto Co., TX, m. (2) Alice M. #30759, b. 1880. James died Oct 5 1937,
Palo Pinto Co., TX, buried: Mineral Wells, Palo Pinto Co., TX. He registered for the WWI draft
June 1917 in Palo Pinto Co. He had blue eyes, brown hair, and was slender and of medium build.
He was a dairy farmer at the time with a wife and 2 children. He gawe his birthplace as Hornwall
Co., TX (no such county) and date of Jan 28 1890.

At the time of the birth of his son, Charles Knowles in 1918, he had his own dairy. At the time of the
birth of his son, Robert Burns in 1922, he was employed as an Express Truck Driver.

June 14, 1934 he was ordained to The Gospel Ministry by the Council of Baptist Churches meeting

31



247.

248.

250.

253.

at the First Baptist Church, Ft. Worth, TX. AAFA has a copy of the ordination certificate.
Hattie: His wife was known as Gladys K. Alford. Had her birth as Mar 2 but cemetery has Feb 3.
Alice: She was listed as his wife in 1930 Palo Pinto census.

Children by Hattie Gladys Knowles:

337. i Mary Blanche Alford #11257 b. Aug 13 1913, Bell Co., TX, ref: mar913tx, m. Jun 4
1940, in Palo Pinto Co., TX, Woodrow W. Brewton #11262. Mary died Feb 1994,
buried: Mineral Wells, Palo Pinto Co., TX.

+ 338. 1i  Wilson Ray Alford #11258 b. Dec 22 1916.
+ 339. iii Charles Knowles Alford #11259 b. Apr 11 1918.
+ 340. iv Robert Burns Alford #11260 b. Mar 16 1922.

341. v Millie Lee Alford #11261 b. Jun 18 1926, Palo Pinto Co., TX, ref: mil926tx, m. Jan 25
1947, in McLennan Co.,TX, Willis Pollard Harris #11266, b. Jan 11 1926, Witchita
County, Texas. Vol 42, Pg 124

Roy Robert Alford #11298 (122.Robert?, 25.Robert?, 3.1saac?, 1.Ira*) b. Sep 10 1906, Lawrence
Co., TN, m. 1928, in Lawrence Co., TN, Berdie Bell Pace #11300, b. Jul 21 1904, d. Sep 15 1990.
Roy died Aug 4 1981, Lawrence Co., TN. CENSUS: 1930 Lawrence Co., TN, Lawrenceburg: Roy
b. about 1907, Birdie B. b about 1905.
Children:
342. i Bobby Pace Alford #11301 b. Sep 10 1931, Lawrence Co., TN, m. Martha A. Sowell
#11302. Bobby is charter member #0669 ALFORD AMERICAN FAMILY
ASSOCIATION, INC.

Edward Moore Alford #11299 (122.Robert*, 25.Robert?®, 3.1saac?, 1.Ira") b. about 1909, Lawrence

Co., TN, m. Monetta R. #15369. Edward died May 16 1998, Nashville, Davidson Co., TN,

buried: Harpeth Hills Mem Gardens, Nashville, TN. Obituary, Nashville Tennessean May 18 1998
Children:

+ 343. 1 Linda Alford #15370.

Oscar Franklin Wymore #7227 (125.Florence’, 37.Elizabeth®, 5.Winney?, 1.1ra') b. Apr 21 1873,
Rose Hill, Mahaska Co., IA, m. Sep 10 1901, in Oskaloosa, Mahaska Co,, IA, Emma May
Tedwiddie #7228, b. Dec 2 1880, Harrisburg, Lewis Co., NY, d. Oct 1970, Kingman, Kingman
Co., KS. Oscar died May 20 1928, Kingman, Kingman Co., KS.

Children:
344. i Kent E. Wymore #25206 b. 1908, Kansas.
345. ii Letha E. Wymore #25207 b. 1916, Kansas.
346. iii  Verna Louise Wymore #7229 b. Jan 14 1919, Kingman, Kingman Co., KS, m. Dec 13

1946, in Ponca City, Kay Co., OK, Artie Cleveland Randall #7230, b. Feb 11 1913,
Midland, Sebastian Co., AR, d. Dec 25 1980, Montrose Co., CO.

Lucille Ellen Fuller #15376 (136.James*, 37.Elizabeth®, 5.Winney?, 1.Ira") b. Nov 23 1900,
Winfield, Cowley Co. KS, m. Mar 10 1921, in Winfield, Cowley Co. KS, Harold Albert Bender
#15377, b. May 31 1899, Meriden, Illinois, d. Dec 16 1977, Winfield, Cowley Co. KS. Lucille died
Dec 28 1989, Winfield, Cowley Co. KS.

Children:
+ 347. i Celia Ellenor Bender #24734 b. Jan 10 1922.
+ 348. ii Joy Elaine Bender #15378 b. Dec 21 1923.
+ 349. iii Nancy Ellen Bender #24746 b. Jul 30 1938.

32



257.

258.

259.

260.

261.

270.

271.

Myrella Johnston #7231 (146.William*, 46.Amanda®, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira") b. Mar 18 1883, m. Sep 6
1905, Joseph Thomas #7232, b. Oct 12 1882, d. 1955. Myrella died Jun 26 1964.

Children:
350. i  Josephine Thomas #24800 b. 1906, d. 1907.
+ 351. ii Katharine Thomas #24801 b. Sep 21 1906.
+ 352. iii Eleanor Jane Thomas #24802 b. Apr 18 1922.
Evelyn Johnston #24799 (146.William*, 46.Amanda®, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira') m. Perrine #24811.
Children:
353. i Marjorie Perrine #24812.
Demose Taliaferro #24813 (147.Chirena’, 46.Amanda®, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira').
Children:
354. i Marcia Ellen Taliaferro #24814.

O'Bera Estella Malcom #7207 (148.Minnie*, 46.Amanda®, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira%) b. Oct 20 1888, m.
Wallin Aldridge #24815.
Children:
355. i  Betty Ann Aldridge #24816.

Edith Minnie Malcolm #7208 (148.Minnie*, 46.Amanda®, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira") b. Oct 10 1892,
Roseville, Warren Co., IL, m. Jul 3 1925, in Deming, Luna Co., NM, John Elmer Hall #7210, b.
Apr 29 1895, Greeneville, Greene Co., TN, d. Dec 25 1968, Las Cruces, Dona Ana Co., NM, buried:
Hillcrest Memorial Cem., Las Cruces, NM. Edith died Oct 23 1964, Las Cruces, Dona Ana Co.,
NM, buried: Hillcrest Memorial Cem., Las Cruces, NM.
Children:
+ 356. i Jean O'bera Hall #7211 b. Feb 18 1926.
357. ii  Jacqueline Hall #7233 b. Dec 12 1928. Charter member, #0554, ALFORD
AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION, INC. Married but divorced and resumed
maiden name. No children.

Maude Elvin Grigsby #24822 (158.Florence*, 50.Carson?, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira") b. Mar 21 1886,
Valpariso, NE, m. Mar 22 1904, Isaac E. Eulitt #24828, b. Nov 20 1884, d. Oct 22 1958. Maude
died Dec 27 1974.

Children:
+ 358. i  Flora Nell Eulitt #24903 b. Oct 21 1906.
359. ii Isaac Marion Eulitt #24904 b. Dec 31 1908, d. Dec 3 1972.
+ 360. iii Paul Marvin Eulitt #24905 b. Jun 25 1911.

+ 361. iv Farlee Eugene Eulitt #24924 b. Apr 25 1913.
+ 362. v Donald Grigsby Eulitt #24925 b. Jan 31 1917.
363. vi Beulah Eudorus ""Dora™ Eulitt #24926 b. Feb 1 1919, m. Apr 27 1937, Lloyd Brown
#24949, b. Jul 18 1916.

Emmit Earl Grigsby #24823 (158.Florence®, 50.Carson?, 6.Chirena?, 1.1ra") b. May 16 1888,
Valpariso, NE, m. (1) Oct 17 1908, Bessie Mclntire #24829, d. Mar 20 1966, m. (2) Saline
McGraw #24950, b. Jan 10 1893, d. Dec 20 1976. Emmit died Jan 16 1979.

Children by Bessie Mclntire:

33



272.

273.

275.

276.

277.

+ 364. 1 George Earl Grigsby #24951 b. Jan 4 1910.
+ 365. ii  Eudorus Grigsby #24952 b. Dec 24 1911.
+ 366. iii Bessie Lahoma Grigsby #24953 b. Mar 29 1915.
367. iv Roberta Ruth Grigsby #24954 b. Nov 29 1922, d. Oct 8 1923.
368. v John Edward Grigsby #24955 b. Jun 27 1925, d. 1944, Guam, buried: At Sea.

Edna May ""Malo" Grigsby #24824 (158.Florence*, 50.Carson?, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira*) b. Sep 26 1891,
Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., TX, m. Jan 19 1912, William R. Todd #24830, b. Jul 1 1890, d. Mar 3
1967.

Children:
+ 369. i Wilfred Grigsby Todd #25003 b. Apr 7 1913.
370. ii Fern Evelyn Todd #25004 b. Sep 11 1915, m. Sep 15 1977, Herman H. Houck
#25011.
371. iii Ruth Lucille Todd #25005 b. Oct 30 1916, m. (1) Apr 14 1945, Marion H. Lawrence

#25012, d. Feb 5 1969, m. (2) Oct 28 1974, Leon J. Wagner #25013.
Marion: Marion served in WW Il and Korean war; Chief Warrant Officer

Francis Leslie "'Jim" Grigsby #24825 (158.Florence*, 50.Carson?®, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira') b. May 4
1894, Mangum, OK, m. Jun 11 1912, Nattie Lee Heath #24831, b. Dec 27 1893, d. Feb 17 1974.
Francis died Apr 17 1965.

Children:
372. i Edgar Boyd Grigsby #25014 b. Jun 7 1913, m. Mary Lucky #25016.
373. i1 Lola Fay Grigsby #25015 b. Dec 18 1914, d. Sep 1 1929.

Zelma Florence "Flo™ Grigsby #24827 (158.Florence*, 50.Carson®, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira*) b. Dec 26
1899, Mangum, OK, m. Dec 13 1920, Joe Cox #24832. Zelma died May 14 1973.

Children:
374. i Joe Grigsby Cox #25017 b. Sep 8 1924.
375. ii  Florence Ramona Cox #25018 b. Jul 23 1927.
376. iii Robert Lee Cox #25019 b. May 15 1932.

377. iv  Norman Lamont Cox #25020 b. Jul 3 1934.

Opal Leone Andrews #24833 (159.0rlando?, 50.Carson?, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira") b. Jan 16 1901,
Campbell, NE, m. Jan 16 1929, Niels Nielsen #24840, b. Feb 20 1890, d. Mar 18 1975. Opal died

Sep 13 1973.
Children:
378. 1 Janice Ruth Nielsen #25021 b. Dec 4 1929.
+ 379. ii  Delbert Roger Nielsen #25022 b. Jan 10 1935.

380. iii Olga Barbara Nielsen #25023 b. Nov 17 1937.

Hazel Gertrude Andrews #24834 (159.0rlando*, 50.Carson?, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira") b. Jan 17 1904,
Campbell, NE, m. Sep 8 1929, Frank Graham #24841, b. Jun 30 1910. Hazel died Jun 9 1967.

Children:
+ 381. i Robert Carl Graham #25030 b. Jul 23 1931.
+ 382. ii  Frank Harold Graham #25031 b. Mar 17 1933.

+ 383. iii  James Alan Graham #25032 b. Jul 14 1934.
+ 384. iv William Carson Graham #25033 b. Sep 16 1935.
385. v Carroll Eugene Graham #25034 b. Jan 6 1937, m. (1) divorced, Mary Lee Adams

34



#25069, m. (2) 1963, Eadie Reed #25070.
Eadie: She brought three children to the marriage: Eugene Reed b 1947, Bobby Reed b
1951, and Phillip Reed b 1959.

+ 386. vi Kenneth Barnard Graham #25035 b. Jul 7 1939.

+ 387. vii Alma Jean Graham #25036 b. Jan 28 1941.

+ 388. viii Earl Eldon ""Bud" Graham #25037 b. Mar 3 1942.

+ 389. ix Edgar LeRoy Graham #25038 b. Aug 8 1943.

390. x Richard Andrew Graham #25039 b. Jun 6 1947, d. Sep 26 1948.

280. Hester Elizabeth Andrews #7187 (159.0rlando?, 50.Carson?, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira") b. Jan 9 1911,
Bladen, NE, m. Sep 15 1940, Lee Holmes Duncan #7188, b. Jul 27 1916, Wyoming, d. Jul 11983,
Oregon, buried: Alford Cemetery, Harrisburg, OR. Hester died Apr 4 1997, Anchorage, AK.
Elizabeth was charter member, #0366, ALFORD AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION, INC. She
was co-author of "A Glance Back Over Our Shoulders (Pride in our past - Faith in our future) From
1720 - 1984" (privately published, no date).

Children:
+ 391. i Linda Kay Duncan #25088 b. Sep 2 1941.
392. ii  Norma Ann Duncan #25089 b. Nov 19 1942, m. Jul 1 1968, divorced 1972, Paul

Garrett #25097, b. Jan 19 1925. Norma died Oct 25 1979.
+ 393. iii Judith Patricia Duncan #25090 b. Dec 23 1943.
+ 394. iv Lee Harold Duncan #25091 b. Mar 31 1945.
+ 395. v Ruth Elizabeth Duncan #25092 b. Aug 28 1946.

281. Harold Clinton Andrews #24837 (159.0rlando?, 50.Carson?, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira") b. Jun 26 1913,
Bladen, NE, m. Feb 18 1942, Evelyn Zadel Merrow #24846, b. Aug 21 1914, d. Apr 4 1971.
Harold died May 13 1972.

Children:
+396. i Marilyn Kay Andrews #25107 b. May 5 1945.

282. Alfred K. Andrews #24838 (159.0rlando?, 50.Carson?, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira*) b. Mar 10 1916, Dundy
Co., NE, m. Aug 15 1935, Frances McCarty #24847, b. Feb 4 1915.

Children:
+397. 1 Lynn Alfred Andrews #25113 b. Apr 3 1936.
+ 398. ii Barbara Eldora Andrews #25114 h. Dec 14 1937.

283. Robert Il Andrews #24839 (159.0rlando*, 50.Carson?, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira") b. Jan 18 1919, Dundy
Co., NE, m. Dec 15 1940, Nina Edna DeWester #24848, b. Nov 25 1920.
Children:
399. i Genie Elvira Andrews #25129 b. Sep 5 1941, d. Feb 4 1942,
+ 400. ii  James Irl Andrews #25127 b. Aug 28 1942,
+ 401. iii  Melvin Dee Andrews#25128 b. Oct 18 1944,
+ 402. iv Morris Eugene Andrews #25130 b. Jul 23 1955.

284. Florence Edna Andrews #24851 (160.John*, 50.Carson?, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira") b. Jul 15 1908, m. (1)
John Henry Hopkins #24854, m. (2) Sep 11 1948, Forrest Jorndt #24855.
Children by John Henry Hopkins:
+ 403. i  Melvin Leroy Hopkins#25143 b. Oct 23 1927.

35



285.

288.

289.

293.

294,

295.

297.

Al J. Andrews #24852 (160.John*, 50.Carson?, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira') b. May 2 1918, m. Hazel
#24856. Al J. died Aug 9 1973.
Children:
404. i Susan Andrews #25150.

Howard Leonida Andrews #24860 (161.Fred*, 50.Carson®, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira*) b. Aug 2 1909,
Bladen, NE, m. Nov 26 1931, Elsie Nancolas #24864, b. Jun 7 1910, d. Jun 1979. Howard died Feb
16 1973.

Children:
+ 405. i Eugene Fred Andrews #25151 b. May 26 1933.
+ 406. ii  Shirley Eileen Andrews #25152 b. Feb 14 1935.
+ 407. iii Lewis Howard Andrews #25153 b. 21 1937.

Paul Ray Andrews #24861 (161.Fred*, 50.Carson®, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira*) b. Mar 20 1915, Bladen, NE,
m. Aug 17 1941, Edna Cooper #24865, b. Feb 19 1913.

Children:
+ 408. i  Anthony Michael Andrews #25173 b. Aug 12 1942,

Bonnie Virginia Andrews #24871 (162.Albert*, 50.Carson?®, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira") b. Dec 1 1920, m.
Sep 14 1950, Carl R. Redels #24877, b. Aug 28 1920.
Children:
+409. i Sidney Lynn Redels #25177 b. Jun 13 1951.
410. ii Susan L. Redels #25178 b. Aug 17 1958.

Robert Leonard Andrews #24872 (162.Albert*, 50.Carson®, 6.Chirena?, 1.Ira") b. Aug 26 1922, m.
May 1 1954, Crystal Crain #24878, b. May 1 1924.
Children:
411. i James R. Andrews #25181 b. Mar 23 1955, m. Melinda Wilson #25184, b. Aug 12
1957.
412. ii  Philip E. Andrews #25182 b. Sep 19 1957.
413. iii Carolyn Sue Andrews #25183 b. Dec 17 1958.

Edwin Dewitt Andrews #24873 (162.Albert*, 50.Carson?, 6.Chirena?, 1.1ra') b. Aug 16 1924, m.
Oct 1 1954, Judith Ann Webb #24879, b. Dec 20 1936.

Children:
414, i Janis lrene Andrews#25185 b. Oct 21 1956.
415. ii  Roger Scott Andrews#25186 b. Jan 22 1958.

416. iii Jeffrey Grant Andrews #25187 b. Mar 2 1961.
417. iv Brett Kenneth Andrews #25188 b. Aug 23 1967.

Mina Virginia Alford #8229 (167.Phillip*, 56.James®, 10.Eley?, 1.Ira") b. Oct 21 1917, Edgeley, La
Moure Co., ND, m. (1) Brynestad #25208, m. (2) Aug 30 1952, in Port Gamble, Kitsap Co.,
WA, Dale N. Culbertson #8240, b. Mar 4 1922, Stanley, Mountrail Co., ND. Mina is charter
member #0998 ALFORD AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION, INC.

Children by Brynestad:
+ 418. i Alan Douglas Brynestad #8241 b. Mar 11 1946.

Children by Dale N. Culbertson:)

419. i Wayne Richard Culbertson #8242 b. Jan 1 1954.

36



420. iii  Neil Clifford Culbertson #8243 b. Feb 24 1955.
+ 421. iv Jerry Leonard Culbertson #8244 b. Jul 22 1958.

309. David Richard Alford #8214 (174.R. V.%, 59.John?, 10.Eley?, 1.Ira") b. Jan 18 1949, Harris Co.,
TX, m. May 17 1980, Karen Ann Gray #8217.
Children:
422. i Daniel Ray Alford #8218 b. Sep 10 1982.

37



INDEX

___,Alice M. .....
, Bernice

, Jennie

, Ronie
L SAraN S 5

_____ CSUB H. . 13
Adams, Mary Lee
Adkisson, Ora
Aldridge, Betty Ann
Aldridge, Wallin

Alexander, Grady

Alexander, Hanvey A. ..o 3
AleXander, JACK .....vviiiiiiiiiieeeeiee e 3
ALEXaNAEr, JIM oo e eraaans 3
Alexander, JONN ... 3
Alexander, Laura Belle ......ccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicceenn, 10
AleXander, LiZa .oocooviiiiiiiicee i 3
Alford, AAronNR. ..o 9, 20
Alford, Aaron RaNSOM .......ccveiiiiiiiiiieeiiiieieeiveveieviiiaenn 2,11
AIFOrd, Ada oo 6
AlFord, Adlade ....cooveiiiic 6
AITOrd, AQNES .ooviiiiiiiiiie e 11
AIFord, ALINE ooeiie e 21
Alford, AISEY ..o 1,2,6, 17
AIFOrd, AlSEY L. .ovviiiiiiiiieii i 9, 20
Alford, Amy Lois

Alford, ANNIe ...oooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiieici

Alford, Arabel "Belle"

AlFord, Arale L. ..o 6
Alford, Arale MONIOE .....ovvviiiiecie e, 18
Alford, Ava MOMINE ...oooviiiiiiie e, 17
ALTOrd, B. i 7
Alford, B. Frank .....cocoooviiiiiiiiiiie
Alford, Benjamin Franklin

Alford, Bennie Pillman .......................

Alford, Bobby Pace ...

Alford, Bonnie L. ..oooovviiiiiiiiie e

AIFOrd, BOYd ..ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiieee e
AIFOrd, BYTON .oovviiiiiiiiiiicicceee e
Alford, Cathering ....ccocoeviiiiiiiiiiiii e
Alford, Charles A. ..o, 12, 24
Alford, Charles KNOWIES ......ivvvniiiiiiiieeeeeeiee e,
Alford, CharleSRay ........cccocciiiiiiiiiiicecceesi e
Alford, Charlie ...,

Alford, Chirena Isabella ........ccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee,

38

Alford, Chirena Isabelle
Alford, Christie Wilson
Alford, Christopher K.

Alford, ClaraM. ..o 22,30
Alford, Clarence
Alford, Claris Marshall
Alford, Clayton Kenneth
Alford, Clifford Winford
Alford, Clifford Winford, Jr. .........
Alford, Clifton Harrison
Alford, Daniel Ray
Alford, David Richard
Alford, Deborah Jane
Alford, DeWayne
Alford, DeWitt Clinton
Alford, Dorothy
Alford, Edgar Harrison
Alford, EdwardC. .........oooovvvveeninnnnnn,
Alford, Edward Ira Bailey
Alford, Edward Moore
Alford, Edwin
Alford, Eley Harrison
Alford, Elizabeth
Alford, Elizabeth "B etsy"
Alford, Elizabeth "Lizzie"
Alford, Emily "Emma"
Alford, Emma
Alford, Emma Cornelia
Alford, Etta Ora
Alford, Fannie
Alford, FANNIBE. .oioiiiiiiiiiiiiecse e 6
Alford, Finetta
Alford, Frances Ann
Alford, Francis Arabella
Alford, Francis Pope
Alford, Garland Bailey
AIford, GEOIge J. wvvviiiiiiiiiieee e 12
Alford, Gilbert Isaac 13, 25
Alford, GIllIE L. oo 25
Alford, Guthrie
Alford, Infant Daughter
Alford, Ira
Alford, Ira Bailey
Alford, Isaac
Alford, Isaac W. ......
Alford, Isabelle
Alford, Jack
Alford, Jackson Childs
Alford, James Berlin
Alford, James Burns
Alford, James Edmund
Alford, James Edward
Alford, James Houston "Hughs"
Alford, James Madden
Alford, Jimmie Joe




Alford, Joe Benge
Alford, Joe Dudley
Alford, John Addison
Alford, John Dudley
Alford, John Rankin
Alford, John Robert
Alford, John W.
Alford, Johnnie
Alford, Joseph Harrison
Alford, Joseph Herbert
Alford, Joy
Alford, Katherine "Kate"
Alford, Kathleen
Alford, Kathryn Joanne
Alford, Laura Elizabeth
Alford, Lena James
Alford, Lenice
Alford, Leslie Elnora
Alford, Lillian Ruth
Alford, Linda
Alford, Lionel W. .......
Alford, Lizzie Bell
Alford, Lula
Alford, Mabel Frances
Alford, Mac Jimpsey ANderson ........cccccvveeiiiieiieieeeeeannnns
Alford, Mac Jimsey Alsey 6, 17
Alford, Mack JIMSEY, Jr. i 18
Alford, MaddenD. ... ....5,16
Alford, Madden Douglas .......ccccceveveiiiiiiiniiiieeeeeeeen
Alford, Maggie Lizzie
Alford, Maggie S. ... 12, 24
Alford, Mahalay 1,3
Alford, Margaret ANN ...
Alford, Margaret Elizabeth
Alford, Marian Elaine
Alford, Marilyn Louise
Alford, Marion Bridges
Alford, Marlene
Alford, Marrie Elizabeth
Alford, Marshall A. ..o, 9, 20
Alford, Marshall Edward
Alford, Martin Eugene
Alford, Mary
Alford, Mary Alice "Mollie"
Alford, Mary Blanche
Alford, Mary Etta
Alford, Mary Virginia
Alford, Mattie E. ....coovveiiiiiie e,
Alford, Mattie Lou
Alford, Mattie Tom
Alford, Maurine
Alford, Melba Jean
Alford, Merle
Alford, Milley
Alford, Millie Lee
Alford, Mina Virginia
Alford, Murray C. ....cocovveeeieiiiiiiiiiins
Alford, Nancy Ann

39

Alford, NanCy Jane ........cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiecee e 3,12
Alford, Nannie Elizabeth ........ccooooviiiiiii, 16
Alford, Neomi Hazel .....coooooiviiiiiiii e, 20
PN B {010 IO Vo] - N 11, 24
Alford, Phillip Harrison .........ccccccceiininiiiiiiieeeeee, 16, 29
AITOrd, POPE i 11, 24
AOrd, R. V. e 16, 29
AIFOrd, RAY oo
Alford, Robert Burns ...........cceo......

Alford, Robert J. .......ccoeeiiiiiienn,

Alford, Robert NeWton ...ccoevveiiiiiiieiiiiiiiceeenn
Alford, Robert Winford ........ccccceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiin,
Alford, ROOSEVEIL .....oviviiiiiii e,
AlTord, ROSA V. i 17, 29
Alford, Roy RoObert ........ooooiiiiiiiiieeeeee 26, 32
AFOrd, RUFUS ..ovveiiii e 9
Alford, RUFUS L. .ovviiiiiiiiiicee 1 11, 23
Alford, Rufus Lafonzo .......ccooveeiiiiiiiiiiiciiicie e 2,6
Alford, Sallie EHa .......ooiviiiiiii e 17
Alford, Sarah ....ooooiiiiii 3
AFOrd, SUSIE oovveiiiiii e 10
ALTOrd, SUSIE ITEBNE .iivvviiiiiie e 23
Alford, ThomasB. .ocoiiiiiiiiiiii e, 3

Alford, Thomas Franklin
Alford, Thomas Jackson
Alford, Toody
Alford, Ursie Sarah
Alford, Van Dorn
Alford, Viola
Alford, Virga M.
Alford, Virgie
Alford, Walter Alfonzo
Alford, Walter R. ..o 6, 18
Alford, Wanda Belle
Alford, Wanda Lu
Alford, Warrie Lewis
Alford, William Herbert
Alford, William James
Alford, William John
Alford, William M. ..o 11
Alford, William Madison
Alford, William P. oo 3
Alford, William R. e 12
Alford, William Robert, Jr. ...............
Alford, Willie C. ......cooooeiiiiiiiinn.
Alford, Wilson Ray
Alford, Winney
Alford, Zoe Anne
Alford, Zona Belle
Allen, Lillie
Anderson, Clara Rebecca
ANArews, Al J. oo 28, 36
Andrews, Albert Sidney "Dick"
Andrews, Alfred K. ......cooooviiiiininnnn.
Andrews, Alta Marie
Andrews, Alverna Vivian
Andrews, Amanda Jane
Andrews, Anthony Michael




Andrews, Barbara Eldora
Andrews, Belle
Andrews, Bonnie Virginia
Andrews, Brett Kenneth
Andrews, Carolyn Sue
Andrews, Carson Leonidas
Andrews, David
Andrews, Edwin D ewitt
Andrews, Effie Olive
Andrews, Eugene Fred
Andrews, Florence Edna

Andrews, Florence Eileen
Andrews, Florence Eudoris
Andrews, Franklin Dewitt
Andrews, Fred Leanidas
Andrews, Genie Elvira
Andrews, Harold Clinton
Andrews, Hazel Gertrude
Andrews, Hester Elizabeth
Andrews, Howard Leonida
Andrews, lva Inez
Andrews, James Irl
Andrews, JAMESR. ..o, 36
Andrews, Janis Irene
Andrews, Jeffrey Grant
Andrews, Jessie Mae

Andrews, John Carrol
Andrews, John Henry
Andrews, John McCune"M ack"
Andrews, Joseph Clinton
Andrews, Leon Landkord
Andrews, Lewis Howard
Andrews, Lynn Alfred
Andrews, Maggie
Andrews, Marilyn Kay
Andrews, Mary E. .....ccooiiiiiiiie e 4,14
Andrews, Melissa
Andrews, Melvin Dee
Andrews, Morris Eugene
Andrews, Oliver Carson

Andrews, Opal Leone ......cccccceiiiiiiiiiiiniiiecceeeeee,
Andrews, Orlando Clinton .........coocvvviiiiiiiiiieciaeeis 15, 28
ANAreWsS, OO ..ovvviiiiiiiei e 14
Andrews, Paul Ray ..o 28, 36
Andrews, Philip E. ..., 36
Andrews, Richard S. ..........cooeeeeiiiniins

Andrews, Robert Irl .....ccooovviiiiiiiinnn.

Andrews, Robert Leonard

Andrews, ROGEr SCOE .....vuviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e
Andrews, Shirley EIleen .........ccccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie s
ANATEWS, SUSAN ..ievviiiiiiiie et r e
Andrews, William D. ...coooviiiiii e 28
Andrews, William Edward ..........ccoovviiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeee, 14
AUStiN, PRIlIp G. oo 15

Austin, Tennie Elizabeth

Austin, Virginia Caldonia
Bailey, Daisy
BaKer, e —————

Baldwin, Paul F. ... 17

Bates,

Baugus,
Belt, David G. ......
Belt, Jane
Belt, Margaret
Bender, Celia Ellenor
Bender, Harold Albert
Bender, Joy Elaine
Bender, Nancy Ellen
Benge, Myra Anne
Black, James Hollis
Bond, Camila
Bovee, Dan
Bovee, Edward
Bovee, Harry
Boyd,JONNB. .o 15
Boyd, M ary Elizabeth
Brewton, Woodrow W.
Brown, Esther Lucille
Brown, Lloyd
Bryant, Emma Belle
Bryant, Velma Clint
Bryant, William H. .........cccccciiiiiiiii i, 16
Brynestad, 36
Brynestad, Alan Douglas
Burns, Minnie E. ... 24
Childress, Martha F. .......ooiiiiii e 11
Childs, Mary Virginia
Clark, Margaret
Clifton, Winna
Cody, AD
CoAY, A, D oo 30
Cody, Nancy Alan
Cody, Philip Rankin
Cody, Robert Darrell
Cody, Steven Timothy
Cole, Ruth Wilken
Collins, Walter Gordon
Comfort,
Cooper, Edna
Cooper, Florene
Corlett, Fred
Cox, Florence Ramona

Cox, Joe Grigshy
Cox, Norman Lamont
Cox, Robert Lee
Cox, Walter A. ......
Crain, Crystal
Culbertson, Dale N. ..o 36
Culbertson, Jerry Leonard
Culbertson, Neil Clifford



Culbertson, Wayne Richard
Davidson, Elizabeth
Davidson, George
Davidson, George W. .....cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecc e 15
Davidson, James
Day, Alice
Day, Dixson
Day, Dwight
Day, Margaret
DeVasier, Allen Ellis
DeVasier, Ellis Reed
DeVasier, Flossie Mae

DeVasier, Joseph Henry

DeWester, Nina EdNa .......ooviviiiiiii e

Dixson, AmManda J. ........oooovviviiiiiiiiiii e 15, 27
DiXS0N, Charles ....cocooeiiiiiiiiicc e 15
DixXson, FIora T. oo 15

Dixson, George Heard
Dixson, Leone Edice
Dixson, Lillian M. .o
Dixson, Mabel Blanche
Doggett, Allen Polk
Doggett, Livonia P.
Doyle,
Duncan, Judith Patricia
Duncan, Lee Harold
Duncan, Lee Holmes
Duncan, Linda Kay
Duncan, Norma Ann
Duncan, Ruth Elizabeth
Eberling, Loraine
Edgar, Ruth
Edmiston, Martha Ann
Edmiston, Mary P. ... 2
Eubanks, Mary Alva
Eulitt, Beulah Eudorus "Dora"
Eulitt, Donald Grigsby
Eulitt, Farlee Eugene
Eulitt, Flora Nell
Eulitt, 1SA8C E. .ooiiiiiiiiie e 33
Eulitt, Isaac Marion
Eulitt, Paul M arvin
Flenniken, P.R.
Foutz, EIma
Franklin, CHNtON ..o
Freamon, Cara Jean ....
Fuller, Arthur Lewis
Fuller, Arvilla Grace
Fuller, Celestia Sedora
Fuller, Chirena Adella
Fuller, Delphine Hazel
Fuller, Elizabeth Emma

Fuller, FIOra ANN ...
Fuller, Florence Winnie

Fuller, Flosie Mildred ...........coooovvviiiiiiiiiiiiciiieieee e
Fuller,James L. ..ooooviiiiiiiie e, 14, 26
Fuller, John Mattias .........cooovviiiiiiiiiiiii e, 14
Fuller, Lucille EHen ..., 26, 32

41

Fuller, Minnie Ethel
Fuller, Oliver Perry
Fuller, Weltha Ada

Graham, Carroll Eugene
Graham, Earl Eldon "Bud"
Graham, Edgar LeRoy
Graham, Frank
Graham, Frank Harold
Graham, James Alan
Graham, Kenneth Barnard
Graham, Richard Andrew
Graham, Robert Carl
Graham, William Carson
Gray, Karen Ann
Greenhaw, John
Grigsby, Bessie Lahoma
Grigsby, Edgar Boyd
Grigsby, Edna May "Malo"
Grigsby, Emmit Earl
Grigsby, Eudorus
Grigsbhy, Frances
Grigsby, Francis Leslie"Jim"
Grigsby, George Earl
Grigshy, John
Grigsby, John Edward
Grigshy, Le Roy
Grigsby, Lola Fay
Grigshy, Maude Elvin
Grigsby, Roberta Ruth
Grigsby, Zelma Florence "Flo"
Grogg, David
Gutierrez, William A. ..o 28
Haas, Mabel Gertrude
Hall, Jacqueline
Hall, Jean O'bera
Hall, John Elmer
Hampton, Cary D. ....
Hampton,P. EllaC. .......ccccceeeiiinnn,
Hannah, Elizabeth Jane
Hannah, John
Harris, Emma
Harris, Willis Pollard
Harrison, John H. ... 3
Heath, Nattie Lee

Hicks, James Madison
Hicks, Jeanetta Sophia Jane
Hicks, John Arthur




Hicks, Mary Maria
Hicks, Nancy Emaline
Hicks, Samantha Arabelle
Hicks, Sarah Anne Eliza
Hicks, William Christopher
Hooper, Estella
Hopkins, John Henry
Hopkins, Melvin Leroy
Hotelling, Ida
Hotelling, William
Houck, Herman H. .....
Hudson, J. W. ............
Hudson, Maggie
Ipsen, Freda Clara
TVYE, SUSAN M. it 10
Johnson, Maggie J. ..o 5
Johnson, Mary Francis
Johnston, Chirena Blanche
Johnston, Edward C. ..........ccccovvve.
Johnston, Eli Christopher
Johnston, Estella

Johnston, E velyn

Johnston, M innie
Johnston, Myrella
Johnston, William D.
Jones, Anna Jean
Jones, Elizabeth

Keyes,

King, John Addison
King, Lerona Elizabeth
Knowles, Hattie Gladys
L'Hoste, Stanley L. ...ooooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeir e 29
Lacy, Charles Ross
Lacy, Mable Alice
Lacy, Norman Ross ....

Lankford, Ida ............. .
Lawrence, Marion H. ......coooooiiiiiiiiiiiiieii e, 34
Lewis, Amanda E. .....coooviiiiiiiiiiiiei e 19
LEWIS, BETIIE coovniiiiiiii e 22
LeWis, FIOYA ..o 25
Lewis, Franklin .......cooooiiiiiii e 22
Lewis, William .....oooooiiiiiiiicc e 24
Lewis, William R. ..., 24
Loudon, Hannal Caroline

Lucky, Mary ...

Malcolm, Edith Minnie ..........ocooviiiiiiiiiiieeieieeee
Malcolm, Francis "Frank" .......cccoooviiiiiiiiiiiieeevee e, 27
Malcolm, John Eli ..o 27
Malcolm, John Wesley ..., 27
Malcom, O'Bera Estella ........ccoovviviiiiiiiiiiiiieeen, 27, 33
MaloNE, I1SAAC ..uiiveiiiiiii e 7
Malone, Martha ANN oo

Mason, Marie M cConaught
McCarty, Frances
McClure, Claude

42

MCcClure, FranCis SUE .....ocvviiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeie e 24,31
MCcCClure, Harvey D. ..o 24
MCCIUre, MaUde ......ovviiiiiiiie e 24
MCCOY, EVa .o 28
MCFatter, Artie D. oo 20
McFatter, Benjamin C. .......ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee 20
McFatter, Charles E. ......coooviiiiiiieeeeeeei e 20
McFatter, Helen Julius .......c.ocoeviiiiiiiiiie,

McFatter, J.N. o,

McGraw, Saline ....

Mclntire, Bessie
McKim,
Merrow, Evelyn Zadel
Miller, Oscar Edward
Moore, Hattie Estella

Moses,

Nicks, Pretia
Nielsen, Delbert Roger
Nielsen, Janice Ruth
Nielsen, Niels
Nielsen, Olga Barbara
Nowlin, Elizabeth Payne
Nowlin, Stephen Alexander
Nowlin, Thomas Alonzo
Nowlin, William Edward
O'Neall, Elizabeth
Orr, Laura Mabel
Ostrow, Albert
Owen,

Paterson, Dorcas ....
Payte, Sedalia
Peale, Ella
Pennington,
Perrine,
Perrine, Marjorie
Pettijohn, Bertha
Plummer,
POOre, H.B. oo 14
Randall, Artie Cleveland
Rayney, W. P. ..o
Redels, Carl R. ..o
Redels, Sidney Lynn
Redels, SuSan L. ...coooviiiiiiiii i 36
Reed, Eadie
Richendiffer, Estella
Risley, Louise
Robertson,

Robison, Carson J. ...ccoooovvviiiiiiiiiiieeceicie e
Robison, Nelle
Roddy, __
Rosson, Annie



Ruggles, Rachael ....
Russell, Stacie L. ....
Scott, Mary
Sennett,
Shepard,
Slack,
Slaughter, Charles
Sm___, Clyde
Sowell, Martha A. ......
Spice, John
Spicer, Harry, Jr. ........
Staat, Harriet Emma
StalcUP, S. P e 14
Steen, Amanda
Steen, Dana Elder
Steen, Flora Elder
Steen, Gilbert Louis Elder
Steen, Ida Elona
Steen, IsaacH. ..............
Steen, Lewis Vincent
Steen, Lewis VINCENt, Jr. ... 19
Steen, Lydia E. ..o 19
Steen, Marshall Aaron 19
Steen, Nellie Eleanor
Steen, Owen
Steen, Pearly L. .o 19
Steen, Percy Valcour 19, 30
Steen, RODErt OWEN ....oovvviiii i,
Steen, Roy
Stem, lda
Stovall, Joseph W. i 10
Sulser, Beulah Grace Owen
Swarthout, George Marie
Taliaferro, Demose
Taliaferro, MarciaEllen
Taliaferro, Walker
Tarr,
Tedwiddie, Emma May
Thomas, Eleanor Jane
Thomas, Joseph

43

Thomas, Josephine
Thomas, Katharine
Thomson, Carl
Thomson, Donald

Thomson, Franklin
Todd, Fern Evelyn
Todd, Ruth Lucille
Todd, Wilfred Grigsby
Todd, William R. ....ccooooeviiiiiiiiiiiiinns
Torrey, Harriet
Tripp, Harlow A, e 4
Tripp, Mary AL e 4
Tripp, William F. ..o 4
Tubbs, VoIney V. e 15
Tyler, Mary Jane
Uhl, J. Franklin
Usher, 0. C. ..........
VanArsdal, Jane ....
Wagner, LEON J. ..o
Waldrom, Elizabeth "Lizzie" E. ......coooviiiiieiieee 5
Walter, Orin
Washam, LeNa L. ...uuveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeiieiis e eeaes 21
Webb, Judith Ann
Wells, Mary
West, Charles
Wetzel, Daisy Mae
Wetzel, Jacob
Williams, Celia
Williams, Hickman
Williams, Nancy
Wilson, __
Wilson, M ary Elizabeth
Wilson, Melinda
Wymore, Benjamin Franklin
Wymore, Kent E. ........oeeevviiiiiiinnnn,
Wymore,Letha E. ...........oooiiiinnn,
Wymore, Oscar Franklin
Wymore, Verna Louise

Zemer, Blanche




